PENSKE RECEIVED
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Vice President Alameda County
Energy and Telecommunication Services Environmental Health

May 13, 2011

Mr. Paresh Khatri

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: 2011 Semi-Annual Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Alameda County Site ID RO0000354

Stantec PN: 185702330.200.0001

Dear Mr. Khatri:

nd

Subsequent to this cover letter is the 1™ and 2" quarter well monitoring report for the former
Penske Truck Leasing site location at 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA.

As an authorized representative of our company, the following statement is listed below:
I, Andrew Cullen declare under penalty of perjury that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

4

Andrew E. Cullen

Penske Truck Leasing
Rt. 10 Green Hills

PO Box 7635

Reading, PA 19603-7635
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“f Stantec Consulting Corporation
/ 57 Lafayette Circle 2nd Floor

Lafayette CA 94549
/” Tel: (925) 299-9300

Fax: (925) 299-9302

Stantec

May 13, 2011

Mr. Paresh Khatri

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

(To Be Sent Via Electronic Upload to Alameda County ftp)

Re: 2011 Semi-Annual Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California
Alameda County Site ID RO0000354
Stantec PN: 185702330.200.0001

Dear Mr. Khatri:

Stantec Consulting Corporation (Stantec), on behalf of Penske Truck Leasing Company (Penske), has
prepared this 2011 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former Penske Truck Leasing
Facility (the site) located at 725 Julie Ann Way in Oakland, California (Figure 1). There are ten on-site
groundwater monitoring wells associated with the site (Figure 2). Well construction details are presented on
Table 1. This report documents the procedures and results of the monitoring and sampling events conducted
in the Fourth Quarter 2010 and First and Second Quarters of 2011.

SITE SURVEY

On April 26, 2011, Mid Coast Engineers, a Stantec subcontractor, surveyed the locations and the top-of-
casing elevations of the site’s ten wells. The survey report was signed by a California-licensed land surveyor.
Latitude and longitude measurements are included in Table 1, and wellhead elevations are included in

Table 2.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater levels were measured by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech) in all ten wells in the fourth
quarter 2010 (October 4, 2010), the first quarter 2011 (February 3, 2011), and the second quarter 2011 (April
11, 2011). An oil/water interface probe graduated to 0.01 foot was used to determine the presence of free-
phase product. Free-phase product was observed in well MW-1R and MW-2 in October 2010. No free-phase
fuel product was measured in any of the wells in February 2011 and April 2011. Copies of the field data
sheets are included in Appendix A.

Depth-to-groundwater measurements and surveyed wellhead top-of-casing elevations were used to calculate

groundwater surface elevations. Water level measurements and groundwater elevations are presented in
Table 2.
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DEPTH DISCRETE LOW-FLOW MONITORING AND SAMPLING

In order to assess the potential presence of two distinct water-bearing zones along the screened intervals of
wells MW-1R and MW-7R, depth-discrete groundwater samples were collected from these wells on February
3, 2011. This sampling approach was described in the Groundwater Sampling Work Plan dated October 1,
2010, and submitted to ACEHS. Samples were collected by Blaine Tech at depths of 9 and 18 feet below
ground (ft-bg) in each of the two wells using low-flow purging and sampling methods based on United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Publication EPA/540/S-95/504 published in April 1996. Following
collection of the low-flow depth-specific samples, a third, non-depth-specific sample was collected from each
well following the purging of the well of three well volumes.

Low-Flow Purging and Sampling Procedures

The static-water level was measured in each well prior to purging and collection of any samples using an
electronic interface probe (EIP).

A low-flow, electric submersible pump was used to purge and sample the well water. The pump was lowered
into the well slowly to the pre-determined depth (9 ft-bg and 18 ft-bg). The EIP was also lowered into the well
to monitor drawdown. The pump was turned on at a flow rate of 0.1 liter per minute (L/min). The flow rate
was adjusted up or down to maximize flow with minimum drawdown. The water level in the well was
monitored to ensure that the draw down did not increase during pumping, ensuring that groundwater was
being pulled from the formation adjacent to the pump intake.

Groundwater was pumped through a flow-through cell and continuously monitored for temperature, pH,
turbidity, conductivity, oxidation reduction potential (ORP), and dissolved oxygen (DO) using a water quality
meter. Field parameter values were recorded on the groundwater sampling data sheet along with the
corresponding purge volume. Copies of field data sheets are included in Appendix A.

Groundwater samples were collected for laboratory analysis when the groundwater had stabilized, the
change between successive readings for temperature, pH, and conductivity was less than 10 percent, and
turbidity was reduced to 10 Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTUSs) or less. Stabilization of groundwater
measurements is considered indicative of continuous influx of groundwater from the formation to the well.

After the low-flow purging, groundwater samples were collected into the laboratory-supplied sample
containers. The pumping rate during sample collection did not exceed the maximum pump rate established
during the low-flow purging.

SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

On February 3 and 4, 2011, wells MW-1R, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7R, MW-8, OW-1, and OW-2 were sampled by
Blaine Tech. Prior to sampling, wells were purged of approximately three well casing volumes using a
diaphragm pump fitted with new, disposable tubing for each well. Well MW-4 dewatered following removal of
approximately two well volumes. During purging, groundwater was periodically measured for pH, electrical
conductivity, turbidity, and temperature, and visually inspected for color and the presence of free product.
Downhole DO measurements and ORP measurements were recorded pre- and post-purging at each well.
Physical parameters, purge volumes for each well, visual observations, and sampling notes were recorded on
field data sheets and are included in Appendix A.
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Upon removal of the appropriate purge volume and stabilization of the measured field parameters, samples
were collected from each well using a new, disposable bailer. Samples were collected into laboratory-
supplied containers and stored cold during delivery to Curtis and Tompkins Ltd, a state-certified analytical
laboratory in Berkeley, California.

ANALYTICAL PROGRAM

All of the groundwater samples were analyzed for the following constituents:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015M;
TPHd by modified EPA Method 8015M with silica gel treatment,;

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260;

Methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260;

EDC/EDB by EPA Method 8260; and,

Naphthalene by EPA Method 8260.

ooo0ooo

WASTE MANAGEMENT AND DISPOSAL

Purge/rinsate water generated during groundwater sampling activities was stored in California Department of
Transportation (DOT)-approved 55-gallon steel drums and left on-site pending characterization and disposal.

RESULTS
Groundwater Elevation Monitoring Results

Groundwater elevation data from October 4, 2010, February 3, 2011, and April 22, 2011, are presented in
Table 2. The potentiometric surface maps generated from the data are included as Figures 3 through 5.

October 2010 depth-to-groundwater measurements ranged from 4.64 to 8.32 feet below the top of casing,
corresponding to a range of groundwater elevations of 3.55 to 6.11 feet relative to the NAVD 88 datum.
Trace levels of free-phase product was observed in wells MW-1R and MW-2 with an estimated thickness of
0.01 feet. Groundwater flow direction was toward the southwest (Figure 3).

February 2011 depth-to-groundwater measurements ranged from 4.45 to 5.93 feet below the top of casing,
corresponding to a range of groundwater elevations of 4.82 to 6.46 feet relative to the NAVD 88 datum. No
sheen or measurable free-phase product was observed during the February 2011 monitoring event.
Groundwater flow direction was toward the southwest (Figure 4).

April 2011 depth-to-groundwater measurements ranged from 4.01 to 5.35 feet below the top of casing,
corresponding to a range of groundwater elevations of 6.21 to 6.75 feet relative to the NAVD 88 datum. No
sheen or measurable free-phase product was observed during the April 2011 monitoring event. Groundwater
flow direction was toward the southwest (Figure 5).

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Field parameter data of pH, DO, and ORP are presented in Table 3 and groundwater sample analytical
results are presented in Table 4. February 2011 results for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE are shown on
Figure 6. The following sections summarize the groundwater analytical results:
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TPHd

TPHd was reported in each of the seven wells at concentrations ranging from 62 micrograms per liter (ug/L;
well MW-8) to 26,000 ug/L (well MW-4). Reported concentrations of TPHd are generally consistent with
historical data, with the exception of wells MW-4 and OW-1. The reported concentration of TPHd in well MW-
4 is the highest since August 2001, representing a span of seven groundwater monitoring events (the well
was not sampled between December 2002 and April 2009). The reported concentration of TPHd in well OW-
1 is the highest reported since December 1999, and represents a 55 percent increase since the previous high
concentration reported in February 2010.

TPHg

TPHg was reported in five of seven groundwater samples at concentrations ranging from 59 pg/L (well MW-
7R) to 1,600 pg/L (well MW-4). Reported concentrations of TPHg are generally consistent with historical
data. The reported concentration of TPHg in MW-4 (1,600 pg/L) is the highest since October 1998, but is
generally consistent with historical data. The reported concentration of TPHg in well MW-7R (120 pg/L in the
sample from the three-volume purge) represents a decrease from the concentration of 4,000 pg/L observed in
July 2010, and is consistent with historical data.

MTBE

MTBE was reported in five of the seven groundwater samples at concentrations ranging from 0.8 pg/L (well
MW-8) to 5.9 pg/L (well OW-1). Reported concentrations of MTBE are generally consistent with historical
data.

BTEX, EDC, EDB, and Naphthalene

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, EDC, EDB, and naphthalene were not detected at or above
laboratory reporting limits in any of the groundwater samples analyzed, consistent with historical data.
Depth-Specific Analytical Results

Results for the depth-specific, low-flow purge samples from MW-1R and MW-7R were compared to samples
collected using the standard three-volume-purge method. Figure 7 provides a visual comparison of TPHg
and TPHd concentrations.

TPHd

The TPHd concentrations reported for the samples collected at 9 ft-bg and 18 ft-bg in MW-1R and MW-7R
were less than the results reported for the standard sample from the same well.

U TPHd concentrations in MW-1R were 420 ug/L at 9 ft-bg, 860 pg/L at 18 ft-bg, and 910 pg/L in the
standard sample.

U TPHd concentrations in MW-7R were 690 ug/L at 9 ft-bg, 430 pg/L at 18 ft-bg, and 1,200 pg/L in the
standard sample.
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TPHg
The TPHg concentrations reported for the samples collected at 9 ft-bg and 18 ft-bg in MW-1R and MW-7R
were similar, and were lower than the results reported for the standard sample from the same well.

U TPHg concentrations in MW-1R were 97 pg/L at 9 ft-bg,98 pg/L at 18 ft-bg, and 110 pg/L in the
standard sample.

U TPHg concentrations in MW-7R were 60 pg/L at 9 ft-bg, 59 pg/L at 18 ft-bg, and 120 pg/L in the
standard sample.

MW-1R TPHg Sample Results MW-7R TPHg Sample Results
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MTBE

MTBE was reported in the three samples from MW-7R at similar concentrations: at 1.9 pg/L in the sample
from 9 ft-bg and at 2.0 pg/L in the sample from 18 ft-bg and in the standard sample. MTBE was not detected

above laboratory reporting limits in the three samples from MW-1R.
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CONCENTRATION TRENDS

The following is a summary of concentration trends for each of the chemical constituents.

TPHd — A plot depicting TPHd concentrations over time is included as Figure 8.
U TPHd concentrations in wells MW-8, MW-2, OW-1, and OW-2 have increased since the previous
sampling event, and with the exception of OW-1, are consistent with historical data.

O As illustrated on Figure 8, concentrations of TPHd in wells MW-1/1R, MW-7/7R, and MW-8 have
decreased from historical high concentrations observed before Fenton’s treatment in October 2000,
while overall concentrations have increased in wells OW-1, OW-2, and MW-4. Concentrations
remain low in well MW-2.

TPHg — A plot depicting TPHg concentrations over time is included as Figure 9.

O All detectable TPHg concentrations remained consistent or decreased since the previous sampling

event, with the exception of MW-4, OW-1, and OW-2.

0 Based on the February 2011 groundwater chemical data, the TPHg concentration of 4,000 ug/L
reported in MW-7R in July 2010 appears anomalous and not indicative of an increasing concentration
trend. Concentrations of TPHg in this well will be evaluated during future monitoring events.

O As illustrated on Figure 9, concentrations of TPHg in all wells have decreased from historical high
concentrations observed prior to October 2000.

O TPHd concentrations in well MW-8 have continued to remain non-detect.

BTEX — A plot depicting benzene concentrations over time is included as Figure 10.

O Benzene concentrations continue to decrease or remain below laboratory reporting limits in site wells,
most notably in wells MW-1/1R and MW-7/7R.

O Toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes have not been detected since 2001.

MTBE — A plot depicting MTBE concentrations over time is included as Figure 11.

0 MTBE concentrations in site wells are typically low, with values in the 5 to 10 pg/L range in most
wells. The most recent analytical results are is consistent with historical data.

EDC/EDB

U Lead scavengers EDC and EDB have not been detected in groundwater since first analyzed in April
20009.
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DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

During this sampling event, Stantec collected multiple, depth-specific samples from wells MW-1R and MW-7R
to evaluate: 1) the potential for chemical stratification in the wells, and 2) the potential for dilution of samples
collected following the standard three-volume-purge method. Comparison of the data, presented herein,
indicates little variability between the two methods, and Stantec concludes that the three-volume-purge
method is an appropriate sampling methodology for these wells. Groundwater chemical data obtained from
the wells appear to accurately represent groundwater conditions in the immediately adjacent formation.

Project Status

In correspondence dated December 17, 2009, the ACEHS requested the submittal of a FS/CAP following
installation of wells MW-1R and MW-7R. Based on the absence of free-phase product in wells MW-1R and
MW-7R we recommend one additional sampling event to evaluate conditions in the new wells prior to
preparing a FS/CAP.

In accordance with Stantec’s October 27, 2009, Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan, Stantec will continue
to monitor wells MW-1R and MW-7R for free-phase fuel product on a quarterly basis for remainder of the year
along with wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, OW-1, and OW-2. The next semi-annual
groundwater monitoring event will be conducted during the third quarter 2011.

In recognition of the absence of free product at the site, the low levels of petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater and analytical data which indicates that the impacted groundwater is not migrating off-site,
Penske is requesting a meeting with the ACEHS case manager to discuss closure of the site.

If you have any questions regarding this document or the findings herein presented, please contact the
undersigned at (925) 299-9300.

Sincerely,

STANTEC CONSULTING CORPORATION

ﬂmt&«ﬂ/ 7ol Disgar_
J

Eva Hey Neil Doran, P.G., #8503
Project Manager Senior Geologist

Tel: (925) 299-9300 Tel: (916) 384-0722

Fax: (925) 299-9302 Fax: (916) 861-0430
eva.hey@stantec.com neil.doran@stantec.com
cc: Mr. Andrew Cullen, Penske Truck Leasing, Reading PA
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TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Penske Facility - 725 Julie Ann Way , Oakland, CA

Total Casing Screen | Screen Top

Depth Diameter | Slot Size | Length | Screen Interval of Casing
Well Latitude | Longitude | (feet bgs) | (inches) [ (inches) (feet) (feet bgs) Elevation
MW-1R | 37.7597443| -122.20913 20 2 0.02 16.5 35 - 200 11.02
Mw-2 | 37.7599047 -122.20890 30 2 0.02 20 10.0 - 30.0 11.87
Mw-3 | 377599598 -122.20902 35 2 0.02 25 10.0 - 350 11.79
Mw-4 |37.7598508 -122.20922| 335 2 0.02 27 65 - 335 10.88
Mw-5 |37.7600163 -122.20942 35 2 0.02 25 60 - 310 10.41
Mw-6 |37.7601553 -122.20923 25 2 0.02 10 15.0 - 250 11.05
MW-7R | 37.7597618| -122.2092 20 2 0.02 16.5 35 - 200 10.84
Mw-8 |37.7598006 -122.20932 28 2 0.02 18 10.0 - 280 10.75
Ow-1 |37.7598218(-122.20913| 135 2 0.02 na na na 10.75
OW-2 |37.7598650| -122.20911 14.0 2 0.02 na na na 11.03

California State Plane Coordinates, NAVD88; survey conducted by Mid Coast Engineers, Watsonville, California, April 26, 2011.

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface

Tables 1-4 1Q11 .xIsx
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)® (Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 02/20/97 11.02 5.41 5.61
05/28/97 5.98 5.04
09/19/97 6.45 4.57
11/17/97 6.14 4.88
02/27/98 4.83 6.19
05/27/98 6.42 4.60
10/01/98 6.49 4.53
12/22/98 6.35 4.67
03/14/00 4.95 6.07
06/28/00 5.54 5.48
09/14/00 6.41 4.61
12/11/00 6.08 4.94
03/14/01 6.11 4.91
06/13/01 5.68 5.34
08/29/01 6.13 4.89
12/12/01 5.31 5.71
04/11/02 5.21 5.81
12/05/02 5.85 5.17
04/22/09 5.03 5.99
Well MW-1 abandoned on January 11, 2010 and replaced with well MW-1R on January 12, 2010.

MW-1R 02/08/10 11.02 4.41 6.61
05/10/10 4.58 6.44
07/16/10 4.98 6.04
10/04/10 5.57 5.45
02/03/11 4.92 6.10
04/11/11 4.40 6.62
MW-2 02/20/97 11.87 6.26 5.61
05/28/97 6.65 5.22
09/19/97 6.90 4.97
11/17/97 6.75 5.12
02/27/98 5.31 6.56
05/27/98 5.87 6.00
10/01/98 6.95 4.92
12/22/98 6.70 5.17
03/15/00 5.45 6.42
06/28/00 6.37 5.50
09/14/00 6.86 5.01
12/11/00 7.33 4.54
03/14/01 5.75 6.12
06/13/01 6.33 5.54
08/29/01 6.71 5.16
12/12/01 5.92 5.95
04/11/02 5.88 5.99
12/05/02 6.56 5.31
04/22/09 5.52 6.35
02/08/10 5.28 6.59
05/10/10 5.46 6.41
07/16/10 5.80 6.07
10/04/10 8.32 3.55
02/03/11 5.83 6.04
04/11/11 5.35 6.52
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)® (Feet) (Feet)

MW-3 02/20/97 11.79 6.36 5.43
05/28/97 6.62 5.17
09/19/97 6.83 4.96
11/17/97 6.77 5.02
02/27/98 5.38 6.41
05/27/98 6.05 5.74
10/01/98 6.95 4.84
12/22/98 6.73 5.06
03/14/00 NM NM
06/28/00 6.37 5.42
09/14/00 7.06 4.73
12/11/00 6.68 5.11
03/14/01 5.85 5.94
06/13/01 6.34 5.45
08/29/01 6.70 5.09
12/12/01 5.95 5.84
04/11/02 5.86 5.93
12/05/02 6.55 5.24
04/22/09 NM NM
02/08/10 5.31 6.48
05/10/10 5.52 6.27
07/16/10 5.90 5.89
10/04/10 6.28 5.51
02/03/11 5.33 6.46
04/11/11 5.37 6.42

MW-4 02/20/97 10.88 5.29 5.59
05/28/97 5.66 5.22
09/19/97 6.00 4.88
11/17/97 6.06 4.82
02/27/98 4.66 6.22
05/27/98 5.98 4.90
10/01/98 5.23 5.65
12/22/98 6.57 4.31
03/14/00 4.86 6.02
06/28/00 5.55 5.33
09/14/00 6.05 4.83
12/11/00 5.93 4.95
03/14/01 5.04 5.84
06/13/01 5.25 5.63
08/29/01 5.89 4.99
12/12/01 5.14 5.74
04/11/02 4.96 5.92
12/05/02 5.68 5.20
04/22/09 4.67 6.21
02/08/10 4.71 6.17
05/10/10 4.55 6.33
07/16/10 5.12 5.76
10/04/10 5.49 5.39
02/03/11 5.13 5.75
04/11/11 4.29 6.59
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)® (Feet) (Feet)

MW-5 02/20/97 10.41 4.68 5.73
05/28/97 5.21 5.20
09/19/97 5.43 4.98
11/17/97 5.28 5.13
02/27/98 4.10 6.31
05/27/98 5.40 5.01
10/01/98 5.42 4.99
12/22/98 5.40 5.01
03/14/00 NM NM
06/28/00 5.11 5.30
09/14/00 NM NM
12/11/00 5.48 4.93
03/14/01 4.57 5.84
06/13/01 5.05 5.36
08/29/01 5.34 5.07
12/12/01 4.79 5.62
04/11/02 4.66 5.75
12/05/02 5.32 5.09
04/22/09 NM NM
02/08/10 4.13 6.28
05/10/10 4.20 6.21
07/16/10 4.44 5.97
10/04/10 4.97 5.44
02/03/11 4.51 5.90
04/11/11 4.00 6.41

MW-6 02/20/97 11.05 5.38 5.67
05/28/97 5.93 5.12
09/19/97 6.15 4.90
11/17/97 6.06 4.99
02/27/98 4.74 6.31
05/27/98 5.40 5.65
10/01/98 6.37 4.68
12/22/98 6.06 4.99
03/14/00 NM NM
06/28/00 6.71 4.34
09/14/00 6.17 4.88
12/11/00 NM NM
03/14/01 5.11 5.94
06/13/01 6.65 4.40
08/29/01 6.00 5.05
12/12/01 5.33 5.72
04/11/02 5.15 5.90
12/05/02 5.90 5.15
04/22/09 NM NM
02/08/10 4.56 6.49
05/10/10 4.79 6.26
07/16/10 5.03 6.02
10/04/10 5.57 5.48
02/03/11 5.24 5.81
04/11/11 4.71 6.34

H:\PENSKE\Tables 1-4 1Q11 .xIsx

Page 3 of 5

Stantec Consulting Corporation



TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)® (Feet) (Feet)
MW-7 02/20/97 10.84 5.70 5.14
05/28/97 5.46 5.38
09/19/97 5.91 4.93
11/17/97 5.59 5.25
02/27/98 4.68 6.16
05/27/98 5.17 5.67
10/01/98 5.80 5.04
12/22/98 5.78 5.06
03/14/00 4.50 6.34
06/28/00 5.51 5.33
09/14/00 5.93 4.91
12/11/00 5.72 5.12
03/14/01 4.58 6.26
06/13/01 5.18 5.66
08/29/01 5.53 5.31
12/12/01 4.73 6.11
04/11/02 4.68 6.16
12/05/02 5.25 5.59
04/22/09 4.58 6.26
Well MW-7 abandoned on January 11, 2010 and replaced with well MW-7R on January 12, 2010.
MW-7R 02/08/10 10.84 4.28 6.56
05/10/10 4.55 6.29
07/16/10 4.82 6.02
10/04/10 5.42 5.42
02/03/11 4.98 5.86
04/11/11 4.63 6.21
MW-8 02/20/97 10.75 5.10 5.65
05/28/97 5.68 5.07
09/19/97 5.95 4.80
11/17/97 5.91 4.84
02/27/98 4.50 6.25
05/27/98 6.10 4.65
10/01/98 6.13 4.62
12/22/98 6.10 4.65
03/14/00 5.01 5.74
06/28/00 5.47 5.28
09/14/00 5.99 4.76
12/11/00 5.84 4.91
03/14/01 4.90 5.85
06/13/01 5.40 5.35
08/29/01 5.80 4.95
12/12/01 5.05 5.70
04/11/02 4.95 5.80
12/05/02 5.42 5.33
04/22/09 4.94 5.81
02/08/10 4.31 6.44
05/10/10 4.54 6.21
07/16/10 4.80 5.95
10/04/10 5.38 5.37
02/03/11 5.93 4.82
04/11/11 4.45 6.30
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)® (Feet) (Feet)

OW-1 03/15/00 10.75 4.47 6.28
06/29/00 4.95 5.80
08/29/01 5.01 5.74
09/14/00 5.31 5.44
12/11/00 5.17 5.58
03/14/01 4.54 6.21
06/13/01 4.75 6.00
12/12/01 4.80 5.95
04/11/02 4.52 6.23
12/05/02 5.13 5.62
04/22/09 4.19 6.56
02/08/10 4.20 6.55
05/10/10 4.13 6.62
07/16/10 4.31 6.44
10/04/10 4.64 6.11
02/03/11 4.45 6.30
04/11/11 4.01 6.74

OW-2 03/15/00 11.03 4.76 6.27
06/29/00 5.15 5.88
09/14/00 5.60 5.43
12/11/00 5.45 5.58
03/14/01 4.77 6.26
06/13/01 5.01 6.02
08/29/01 5.31 5.72
12/12/01 5.10 5.93
04/11/02 4.83 6.20
12/05/02 5.42 5.61
04/22/09 4.52 6.51
02/08/10 4.41 6.62
05/10/10 4.49 6.54
07/16/10 4.47 6.56
10/04/10 4.93 6.10
02/03/11 4.65 6.38
04/11/11 4.28 6.75

Notes:
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(a) - All well elevations surveyed to the NAV 88 datum on April 26, 2011.
Destroyed wells MW-1 and MW-7 were assumed to have the same elevation as the replacement wells.
NM - Not Measured
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TABLE 3
FIELD PARAMETER DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well pH D.O. ORP
No. Date (units) (mgl/L) (millivolts)
MW-1 12/28/99 7.92 0.87 -211
03/14/00 7.29 1.12 -23
06/28/00 8.26 0.55 -248
09/14/00 6.92 0.36 -316
12/11/00 7.05 1.34 -55
03/14/01 7.07 1.24 -66
06/13/01 7.05 1.20 -109
08/29/01 7.78 NM -63
12/12/01 6.93 1.28 -4
04/12/02 6.72 0.37 -56
12/05/02 7.01 NM -79
04/22/09 6.94 0.08 -57/102
Well MW-1 abandoned on January 11, 2010
and replaced with well MW-1R on January 12, 2010.
MW-1R 02/08/10 7.27 1.07 NM
07/16/10 714 0.15 -139/-152
02/03/11 6.92 0.59 -225/-234
MW-2 12/28/99 7.94 0.96 -38
03/15/00 7.28 1.43 -255
06/28/00 7.52 0.89 -221
09/14/00 7.44 0.61 -310
12/11/00 7.28 1.96 24
03/14/01 7.34 1.46 11
06/13/01 7.07 0.95 -12
08/29/01 7.24 NM 70
12/12/01 713 0.88 13
04/11/02 7.25 0.66 126
12/05/02 7.01 0.14 -32
04/22/09 6.91 0.17 143/-12
02/08/10 6.91 3.56 NM
07/16/10 7.19 0.40 104/72
02/04/11 7.36 1.03 174/196
MW-4 12/28/99 7.38 0.80 -201
03/14/00 6.97 2.1 35
06/28/00 6.87 3.57 -34
09/14/00 7.23 1.06 16
12/11/00 6.99 2.27 74
03/14/01 6.81 1.28 -91
06/13/01 6.97 0.97 -30
08/29/01 7.45 NM 104
12/13/01 6.88 0.34 199
04/12/02 6.77 0.95 12
12/05/02 6.81 0.56 -13
04/22/09 6.71 0.16 -67/-68
02/08/10 6.92 2.38 NM
02/04/11 7.68 0.77 -7/80
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TABLE 3
FIELD PARAMETER DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well pH D.O. ORP
No. Date (units) (mgl/L) (millivolts)
MW-5 12/28/99 7.55 1.14 -118
06/28/00 7.57 1.79 -103
12/11/00 7.28 4.14 -11
06/13/01 7.04 3.61 -44
12/13/01 7.05 3.26 52
04/11/02 7.04 2.28 -524
MW-6 07/16/10 6.99 0.47 -107/-124
MW-7 12/28/99 7.94 1.30 -58
03/14/00 7.23 1.05 -260
06/28/00 7.18 5.76 -164
09/14/00 7.06 0.65 -306
12/12/00 7.02 1.25 -70
03/14/01 7.10 0.94 -6
06/13/01 7.03 1.77 -94
08/29/01 7.34 NM 58
12/12/01 7.09 0.98 47
04/12/02 6.60 0.71 0
12/05/02 6.96 0.14 10
04/22/09 7.09 0.17 -37/-98

Well MW-7 abandoned on January 11, 2010
and replaced with well MW-7R on January 12, 2010.

MW-7R | 02/08/10 7.43 2.32 NM
07/16/10 7.28 0.12 -148/-105
02/04/11 7.47 1.03 56/50

MW-8 12/28/99 7.79 0.42 -136
03/14/00 7.05 1.53 -27
06/28/00 8.86 1.87 =77
09/14/00 7.32 1.07 -166
12/12/00 7.05 1.16 -61
03/14/01 7.21 2.55 16
06/13/01 7.10 2.43 -21
08/29/01 7.52 NM 9
12/13/01 7.15 1.55 12
04/12/02 6.58 1.83 -10
12/05/02 6.91 0.07 -88
04/22/09 7.13 2.72 98/30
02/08/10 7.09 3.58 NM
07/16/10 7.26 0.29 68/0
02/04/11 7.47 1.88 151/123
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TABLE 3
FIELD PARAMETER DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well pH D.O. ORP
No. Date (units) (mgl/L) (millivolts)

OW-1 12/28/99 7.67 0.99 -89
03/15/00 7.31 1.16 -55
06/29/00 6.34 3.29 -48
09/14/00 7.02 0.98 -115
12/12/00 6.94 1.98 -5
03/14/01 7.04 2.89 -5
06/13/01 6.76 1.11 -58
08/29/01 7.04 NM -39
12/12/01 6.83 1.17 -46
04/11/02 7.19 0.75 -31
12/05/02 6.88 0.03 -79
04/22/09 6.80 0.29 -77/-88
02/08/10 6.98 2.91 NM
07/16/10 7.03 0.41 -81/-118
02/04/11 7.10 1.10 -42/-89

Oow-2 12/28/99 7.69 1.79 -58
03/15/00 7.25 0.99 -35
06/29/00 6.44 2.39 -66
09/14/00 7.21 1.33 -89
12/12/00 6.90 1.44 -76
03/14/01 7.16 2.68 -54
06/13/01 6.97 1.15 -92
08/29/01 7.16 NM -93
12/12/01 6.81 1.36 -61
04/11/02 7.08 0.89 -44
12/05/02 6.85 0.01 -95
04/22/09 6.89 0.35 -103/-90
02/08/10 7.10 212 NM
07/16/10 7.11 0.38 -107/-13
02/04/11 7.24 1.06 13/-89

Notes:

D.O. - Dissolved Oxygen

mg/L - milligrams per liter

ORP - Oxidation Reduction Potential
NM - Not Measured
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GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 4

FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Ethyl Ethylene Ethylene
Well TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene | Xylenes | MTBE | Dichloride | Dibromide | Naphthalene
No. Date ML)
MW-1 | 02/20/97 | 200,000 2,900 260 61 42 96 NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 | 28,000 2,100 230 42 55 110 NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 | 2,700,000 | 110,000 230 140 250 700 ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 | 950,000 | 40,000 240 190© 270 8801 ND® NA NA NA
02/27/98 | 1,200,000 | 380,000 50 50 200 800 ND NA NA NA
05/27/98 | 280,000 | 13,000 110 13 66 390 ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 | 63,000 1,300 43 1.2 15 84 ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 | 79,000 2,000 32 ND® 23© 130® ND NA NA NA
12/28/99 | 43,000 1,700 49 1.3 11 24 ND NA NA NA
03/14/00 4,300 540 59 1.3 12 23 NA NA NA NA
06/28/00 | 290,000 1,300 26 ND ND 23 ND NA NA NA
09/14/00 | 770,000 1,100 34 ND 3.9 17 ND NA NA NA
12/11/00 | 28,000 2,000 10 ND ND 9.3 ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 8,400 350 12 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 13,000 340 6.4 ND ND 1.6 ND NA NA NA
08/29/01 26,000 140 0.5 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/12/01 5,600 160 0.65 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/12/02 | 23,000 260 34 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 17,000 340 2.2 ND ND ND 6.0 NA NA NA
04/22/09 3,200 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
DUP 12,000 310 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Well MW-1 abandoned on January 11, 2010 and replaced with well MW-1R on January 12, 2010.
MW-1R | 02/08/10 5,600 120® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Dup 02/08/10 5,800 110® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 770 110® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Dup 07/16/10 960 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9feet | 02/03/11 420 g7 ® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
18 feet | 02/03/11 860 98 ® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
std 02/03/11 910 110™ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw-2 | 02/20/97 | 1,000™ ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 | 3,700®M ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 4100 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
02/27/98 340 ND ND 0.9 ND ND ND NA NA NA
05/27/98 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 | 3,500" 3,200 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 | 1,2000% 679 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/28/99 750 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/15/00 92 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/28/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
09/14/00 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 75 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
08/29/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/12/01 150* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/12/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 57* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/22/09 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 870%™ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/11 90™ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Ethyl Ethylene Ethylene
Well TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene | Xylenes | MTBE | Dichloride | Dibromide | Naphthalene
No. Date M/L)

MW-3 | 02/20/97 140" ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 | 240®" ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 ND ND 0.7 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
02/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
05/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 56" ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/28/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
03/14/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
06/28/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
09/14/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/11/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
03/14/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
06/13/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
08/29/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/13/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
04/11/02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/05/02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA

Well MW-3 no longer included in sampling program

MW-4 | 02/20/97 | 470,000 | 64,000 ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 | 1,000,000 | 11,000 ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 | 2,600,000 | 37,000 260 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 | 57,000 4,400 25 ND® ND®© ND®© ND© NA NA NA
02/27/98 9,300 580 27 0.8 0.8 3 ND NA NA NA
05/27/98 | 11,000 3,900 14 0.6 ND ND ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 | 670,000 2,400 57 ND ND 46 ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 3,700 200 ND® ND® ND® ND® ND® NA NA NA
12/28/99 5,800 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/00 4,800 350 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
06/28/00 8,400 120 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
09/14/00 | 19,000 130 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/11/00 730 120 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 580 50 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 260 54 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
08/29/01 30,000 940 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/13/01 260 50 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/12/02 230 50 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 1,500 50 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/22/09 | 13,000 480 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 12,000 120® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 2,700 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 42 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/11 | 26,000 | 1600W <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Mw-5 | 02/20/97 | 1,100" ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 | 560°9 60™ ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 1,000 70 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 1,100 70 0.6 0.7 0.5 ND 5 NA NA NA
02/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND 5 NA NA NA
05/27/98 770 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 630 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 890" ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/28/99 440 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/15/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
06/28/00 110* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
09/14/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/11/00 130 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
06/13/01 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
08/29/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/13/01 530* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/11/02 230" ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA

Well MW-5 no longer included in sampling program
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GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 4

FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Ethyl Ethylene Ethylene
Well TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene | Xylenes | MTBE | Dichloride | Dibromide | Naphthalene
No. Date M/L)
MW-7 02/20/97 | 1,500,000 15,000 81 51 ND ND NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 440,000 390,000 ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 910,000 3,600 110 64 37 ND ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 | 18,000,000| 15,000 110 41 120 110 ND© NA NA NA
02/27/98 290,000 45,000 80 60 ND ND ND NA NA NA
05/27/98 1,600 140 2.3 0.9 0.9 3 ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 89,000 710 39 2.4 11 31 ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 240,000 3,900 51 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/28/99 300,000 2,300 51 5.3 13 27 ND NA NA NA
03/14/00 640,000 620 31 5.3 9.9 31 NA NA NA NA
06/28/00 | 2,900,000 | 3,200(k) 15 ND 3.2 30 ND NA NA NA
09/14/00 | 15,000,000 1,900 11 ND 10 39 ND NA NA NA
12/12/00 340,000 4,500 5 ND ND 17 ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 170,000 8,000 5 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 19,000 100 0.99 ND ND ND 6.2 NA NA NA
08/29/01 27,000 120 3.9 ND ND ND 5 NA NA NA
12/12/01 6,900 610 0.5 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/12/02 2,600 110 0.5 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 9,100 290 0.5 ND ND ND 5.7 NA NA NA
04/22/09 1,900 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Well MW-7 abandoned on January 11, 2010 and replaced with well MW-7R on January 12, 2010.
MW-7R 02/08/10 560 52 ® 0.63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 | 12,000 | 4,000® 2.6 <50 0.8 6.9 2.5 <50 <50 <50
9 feet 02/03/11 690 60 ® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
18 feet 02/03/11 430 59®) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
std 02/03/11 1,200 120® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-8 02/20/97 2,500 340? 2.1 53 7.1 94 NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 | 200 480® 25 12 ND 76 NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 7,000 1,000 0.8 5 0.5 130 ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 520 250 14 2.1 0.7 3 ND NA NA NA
02/27/98 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
05/27/98 70 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 440Y ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/28/99 130 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/00 170 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
06/28/00 300* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
09/14/00 310 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/11/00 15,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 130 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 100 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
08/29/01 160* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/13/01 97* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/12/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 97 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/22/09 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 360 ™ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/11 62 ™ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 4
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Ethyl Ethylene Ethylene
Well TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene | Xylenes | MTBE | Dichloride | Dibromide | Naphthalene
No. Date M/L)
OW-1 12/28/99 7,700 3,400 11 ND ND 2.6 ND NA NA NA
03/15/00 5,300 700 1.7 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/29/00 1,300* 140" 4 ND ND 2.2 6.6 NA NA NA
09/14/00 5,800 180 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/12/00 230 110 34 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 2,200 110 4 ND ND 0.5 ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 1,500 120 2.5 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
08/29/01 1,200* 130" ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/12/01 3,100* 76" ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/11/02 3,600* 300" ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 490* 78% ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/22/09 1,600 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 8.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 11,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 85 57® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 43 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/11 17,000 140™ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
OW-2 | 12/28/99 3,300 770 36 ND ND 1.7 16 NA NA NA
03/15/00 1,100 350 24 ND ND ND 9.3 NA NA NA
06/29/00 850 160 74 ND ND ND 13 NA NA NA
09/14/00 6,300 590 26 0.79 ND 1.7 17 NA NA NA
12/12/00 320 210 6.6 ND ND ND 7.4 NA NA NA
03/14/01 960 320 56 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 900 250 2.9 ND ND ND 10 NA NA NA
08/29/01 1,400 270 53 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/12/01 4,100 280 14 ND ND ND 11 NA NA NA
04/11/02 4,100 820 6.4 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 500 230 0.5 ND ND ND 5.6 NA NA NA
04/22/09 2,100 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 6.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 10,000 140® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 2,000 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/11 2,200 260 ™ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
B 02/08/10 NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/03/11 NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
EB 02/08/10 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Notes:
mg/L - micrograms per liter NS - Well not sampled
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diese ND - Not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasol NA - Not analyzed
MTBE - Methyl tert butyl ether EB -equipment blank

(a) - Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
(b) - Laboratory reports that the laboratory control sample failed for this batch, as well as when it was initially
analyzed on 6/3/97. All results should be considered as estimated values. No additional sample was available for re-extraction.
(c) - Laboratory reports reporting limits for diesel and gas/BTEX elevated due to high levels of target compound. Samples run at dilution.
(d) - Laboratory reports the peak pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture atypical of gasoline in the range of
n-CO09 to greater than n-C12. Quantitation is based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 to n-C12 only.
(e) - Laboratory reports reporting limit(s) raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.
(f) - Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C09 to n-C36.
Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.
(9) - Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.
(h) - Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
(i) - Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.
(j) - Diesel range concentration reported. A nonstandard diesel pattern was observed in the chromatogram.
* - Hydrocarbon reported does not match the diesel standard.
(k) - Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern that does not resemble standard.
Ethylene dichloride reported as 1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethylene dibromide reported as 1,2-Dibromoethane

H:\PENSKE\Tables 1-4 1Q11 .xIsx Page 4 of 4 Stantec Consulting Corporation
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FIGURE 7

TPHd and TPHg Results for Depth-Specific and Standard Groundwater Samples
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

TPHd Depth-Specific Sample Results

TPHd Depth-Specific Sample Results

MW-1R MW-7R
1,000
g 500
0
standard standard
TPHg Depth-Specific Sample Results TPHg Depth-Specific Sample Results
MW-1R MW-7R
150 150
120
100 100
S = 50
AN = o
standard standard
Notes:

9 ft-bg: sample collected at a depth of 9 feet below ground using low flow purge and sample method
18 ft-bg: sample collected at a depth of 18 feet below ground using low flow purge and sample method
standard: sampled collected using standard 3 volume purge and dedicated bailer sample method.

ug/L: micrograms per liter




FIGURE 8
TPHd versus Time
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
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FIGURE 9
TPHg versus Time
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
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FIGURE 10

Benzene versus Time

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA

Fenton's Reagent
injectedin —>
September 2000

——MW-1/1R —8— MW-4 —&— MW-7/7R —— MW-8

OW-1—%—0W-2

MW-1 and MW-7 replaced in January 2010 N:

s

&

& &

&

&

o

v i
T AT

NN R R R DO 6"6‘/0‘50‘50“0“‘0@609"00@6\6\@0‘6@@'@

3

Note: 0.1 ug/L = non detect

i
AT T T T T T T T T T T

&

I P S8
W P (& P F P F W8

Date Sampled




Concentration (ug/L)

FIGURE 11
MTBE versus Time
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
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Date

1’{% i

Site 725 JULIE Py WY g AeanDd, 4

Client <116 ¢

b 4

Thickness| Volume of Survey
Well ~Depihio . of - fmmiscibles) o | Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
WellID | Time | (in) | Odor |Liquid (ft)|Liquid (ft)] (ml) (ft) bottom (ft) | <TOC~| Notes
My -iodd | o [0 — g ay |1aeal ||
p -2 JoGqL1 | H — 5.9 | 243y
pw -3 l0ges| ¥ | — | — 5.3% |22 |
wo-floart | B | 7] — S5 327
oS lois 4| — |~ 151 3126
- b | OB Y i 524 At o
o «”?QMM — L.9% 1953
b lomg | H — S 4% |2¢. 02
ow -l logue | 4 |77 | — 4 HS [H<s
pw-2 |09 | K — L. 6S

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com
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Page of

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Date 2f3|u Client Sfaes €€

%,

Site Address 108 AV MR BN N Y s paeldned o4

Technician 4w

Job Number IvOZ0% ~ wWing i

Well Inspected - | | Water Bailed|  Wellbox Cap Rg;zf\ise . Lok Oth;:; g;uon IXZZZ gzg
. NQ,!Correcta.v e From Components Replaced From Replaced (explain (explain
We“ lD ‘ Action Required | | Wellbox Cleaned Wellbox below) below)
M - 18 >
M wl =
v 3 )
MW - LE o
M -5 =
Mo - v
Mw -TR X
Mw-% e
QW -2 =

-~ AP TR R :
[z Bol s ww-%«(g ) Mw - S sTee. Puke o [127) DrimEn
({1 ‘}5 EEL Py TE LD . | E TV % ! e?‘?; THAES
ic}/d 3'7 L’:{{g, Pé’f"x’ gﬁ.‘,’w éi, ()i qu U g/‘l gd L?; M’lgg j&Vﬁ (gff:l’ t]*

%‘ﬁﬁ,g PEBED ;f,%i/@{}: ;- &{ N
Miw-4 . (ARGEED 8P Roed -

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.blainetech.com
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Groundwater Sampling Data Shee
Former Penske — 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

; ; Project Name: Penske 2 (
Project #:185702145. 200. 0003 Julie Ann Way Date: Z-/ ; f
Site Location:
Oakland ‘ Sampler(s): A
Well ID: Mav = { £ Depth to Water (DTW) (ft): 4 S L Sample DTW (ft): 4 & [,
Screen Interval (ft): Depth to Bottom (DTB) {ft): j<3.L%  Measurements Referenced to: TOC
Bube/Pump:-Depth:(ftys ¢4 Well Diameter (inch): OVM (ppm) =
CALCULATIONS:
Length of the water column: ié‘ é:»ﬁ? ft - L{ Kiz’” ft = ; &? w?_? ft Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Pipe
o oW Water Col Well Diameter. LD gallinear ft.
G . — : — - 425 138 0.08
80% of the water level: L{ 2" fi+ ( [L{:’?? ft X0.2)= 7«’:2;? ft 2 2.067 0.17
DTW Water Col Recharge water level 3 3068 0.38
4 4.026 0.66
Estimated Purge Volume (EPV): = ft X X 3 = Gallons 6 6.065 15
Water col galflin, ft. Casing Volumes 8 7.981 26
#4) Low-Flow/Micro Purging , 10 10.02 412
( ) Purge at least 3 well volumes 12 11.938 5.81
() No purge
Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipment: fuéew % biw "j Type of Water Quality Kit Used:
( ) Bladder Pump () Bladder Pump YSI 556
( ) Disposable Bailer () Pump Discharge { )YSI8000
()‘%”Electric Submergible Pump { ) Disposable Bailer ( ) Horriba
() Peristaltic Pump — ( ) Peristaltic Pump & Dedicated Tubing ( ) Hanna
Begin Purge at i0 § /
. Temp. Specific o, Redox
Time Volume €CI°F) Conductivity pH ‘fmr‘@), DO Potential
(24 hrs) (G l{@ ‘ DTW {(nS/em) {units) Calor Odor (mg/L) {mV}
{every 3-5 min) (x 10%) (£ 10%) (+0.2) (£ 10%) (+ 20%)
(6sY 1o 5 I8 5144V 2212 ©.hL lbeown 239 | 1% 9y
le S |06 | 15 3% 9] 2219 LS [velled 22 | M L6275
ltpe 0.9 |6 141496 9204 |95 [vellod 70 [ ™ 6% wmi 1
T g (5.0 4aG 3307 |6-9y lwilew] §3 N -5
Wob LS i 440 a5 3 e 21 | vellad \R ~J (.2 »1‘%;
Uoh V% | 1325yl o2l LA Jgelleed 77T | N (.49 1y3iY4
il 2.4 [ I3 Hg61220% [6.77 [vellew]d | ~ .63 Fiag3
TS Tovi ] Y aol UG 22ed [ el & | N (.59 +33.9
lidtersy Gallons Purged: ¢ by Pump Rate if Lot G /min: ¢ |
Sampling Time: [ 52.5’ Duplicate Sample ID: Sample Time:
Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER Duplicate Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER
(V) Analyte(s): Preservative: Bottles: (V) Analyte(s): Preservative: Botiles:
( PH-g, BTEX, MTBE €v¢,&p8 HCI 3 X 40 mL VOAS SHxXTOC 50z FeedeB-ForkAmTRT VOAS
(~f TPH-d &FPime~ HCL 1x 1L Ambers (XeMetirane HEt BHeADmr O S
() NOz, NO; & SOy None 1X 500 mL Poly |( ) Naphthalene, Phenol None 2x 1L Ambers
( ) Total Manganese HNO; 1X250 mLPoly |{ )Alkalinity, TDS None 1 X 500 mL Poly
( ) Dissolved lron Field-filtered, HNO; 1 X 250 mL Poly {{ ) Phosphorus, TKN HSO4 1 x 500 mL.Poly
( ) Ferrous iron HCI 2 X Amber VOAs |{ }¥OEs HCL 2 X A0 mLVOAS
( )SVOCs None 2x 1L Ambers ( X Foehaisesceoiges MNen 4se-d-t=Porty™
AL 5eS ,
Notes: LU THALENE Miu-I(R gL+

ey L 0%

Revised: 6/25/2004 Stantec Consulting Corporation



~ Groundwater Sampling Data Shee
Former Penske - 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

; Project Name: Penske ) -
Project #:185702145. 200. 0003 Julie Ann Way Date: -/ > / It
Site Location:
Oakland ) Sampler(s): wJwf .
Well ID: bt =1 & Depth to Water (DTW) (ft): <& € L Sample DTW (ft): 9.% kb
Screen Interval (ft): Depth to Bottom (DTB) (ft): 1€.{.¢  Measurements Referenced to: TOC
i3 Well Diameter (inch): 2. OVM (ppm) =
CALC '
Length of the water column: ifg ~€u {‘} ft - L{QC}? ft = f"{ﬂ ft Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Pipe
pTB bW Water Col Well Diameter. 1L.D galllinear ft.
S T —1:25- 438008
80% of the water level: {{ & 2@ e ( 1 ‘7.7 #X02)= 11X 4 2 2067 047
Water Col Recharge water level 3 3.068 0.38
4 4.026 0.66
Estimated Purge Volume (EPV): = ft X X 3 = Gallons 6 6.065 15
Water col galflin. ft. Casing Volumes 8 7.981 28
(%3 Low-Flow/Micro Purging 10 10.02 4.12
( ) Purge at least 3 well volumes 12 11.938 5.81

( ) No purge

Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipment: %‘X@w’b ‘3“‘“& Type of Water Quality Kit Used:

( ) Bladder Pump ( ) Bladder Pump (#3 YSI 558
{ ) Disposable Bailer ( ) Pump Discharge ( ) YSI6000
{ %3 Electric Submergible Pump ( ) Disposable Bailer ( ) Horriba
( ) Peristaltic Pump i () Peristaltic Pump & Dedicated Tubing ( ) Hanna
Begin Purge at 2y
Temp. Specific ) Redox
Time Volume F) Conductivity pH Jerb DO Potential
(24 hrs) (G K1)} DTW (1S/cm) (units) Color Odor {mg/L) {mV)
(every 3-5 min) (+ 10%) ' (+ 10%) (+0.2) (+ 10%) (+ 20%)
(21 0.% [ ib.6b [H.G6] 0603 6.9 |bown 12 fU 0%5% ~{4% -3
TER el |16 .8 |4 96|36 UL .99 oo [1D | M C.T7 |isao
22 g [1bS)IHgela6Uq [6.A% [cher]iT | & 041 Raery
(1B CL {6 35 497300y €92 |depr VL | au [.of  Fuor. 7
et LS 1S4 264 [6-a% [clper | LT A Lot +1072.%
1 e (1682 1 9601493 6 A9 | (e |4 ~ 0.a% 43U
(Y i jL.S ~ { 6.9 | clew 14 ~ 0.9k 122U R
Liya AT L 9% e 8 [T/ [0gL 1208 W
ﬁ_igeps | Gallons Purged: § | L. Pump Rate i@)or Gmin: O
Sampling Time: (| SS Duplicate Sample ID: Sample Time:
Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER Duplicate Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER
(+ ) Analyte(s): Preservative: Bottles: (V) Analyte(s): Preservative: Bottles:
¥ TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE £p¢.,£08 HCI 3 X 40 mLVOAs  [(H10L- H2S04 3 X 40 mL Amber VOAs
(¥ TPH-d & HCL 1x 1L Ambers (K-Methane- HCL 3 X 40 mL VOAs
( YNO;,; NO; & SO, None 1 X 500 mL Poly |( ) Naphthalene, Phenol None 2x 1L Ambers
( ) Total Manganese HNO; 1 X250 mL Poly |{ ) Alkalinity, TDS None 1 X 500 mL Poly
( ) Dissoived Iron Field-filtered, HNO; 1 X250 mbL Poly |{ ) Phosphorus, TKN HxS0,4 1 x 500 mL Poly
( ) Ferrous lron HCI 2 X Amber VOAs |4V EEs HCL 3 X 40 mL VOAs
( )SVOCs None 2 x 1L Ambers ( Xy-Behalococcoides- None 1x1L Poly
Notes: ARG ¢ AP HTrEn £
- (2 (%04

Revised: 6/25/2004

Stantec Consulting Corporation




’ Groundwater Sampling Data Shee
Former Penske ~ 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Project Name: Penske

Date: /ﬂf; / W

Project #:185702145. 200. 0003 Julie Ann Way
Site Location:
Qakland Sampler(s): W
Well ID: $Tip, — V£ Depth to Water (DTW) (ft): 4 1L Sample DTW (ft): S . MO
Screen Interval {ft): Depth to Bottom (DTB) (ft): 19.©% Measurements Referenced to: TOC
Tube/Pump Depth (ft): | & Well Diameter (inch): 2y OVM (ppm) =
CALCULATIONS:
- y ; ;-
Length of the water column: § 1 &% ft - d‘ . s ft I L{ ’Y} ft Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Pipe
bT8 pTW Water Col Well Diameter. LD  galllinear ft.
s : . % ] 105 NPV T —
80% of the water level: L’t - n‘z ft+ ( ; Li T} ftX0.2)= ’) g 2 2.067 0.17
DTW Water Col Recharge water level 3 3.068 0.38
‘ . 4 4.026 0.66
3
Estimated Purge Volume (EPV): = § bg P}W ft X A X 3 =7~ S ; Gallons 6 6.065 1.5
Water col gaifiin. ft. Casing Volumes 8 7.981 26
( ) Low-Flow/Micro Purging 10 10.02 4.12
()‘7) Purge at least 3 well volumes 12 11.938 5.81
{ ) Nopurge
Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Type of Water Quality Kit Used:
( ) Bladder Pump ( ) Bladder Pump {( )YSI556
( ) Disposable Bailer ( ) Pump Discharge ( ) YSI&000
(f:)) Electric Submergible Pump (#7) Disposable Bailer ( ) Horriba
() Peristaltic Pump U w} () Peristaltic Pump & Dedicated Tubing { ) Hanna
Begin Purge at f i% 3O pagond L
Specific ) Redox
T . e
Time Volume é’;‘fé) Conductivity pH ‘}wfo DO Potential
{24 hrs) (G L) DTW {(nS/cem) {units) Calor Odor {mglL) {mV)
{every 3-5 min) (= 10%) (= 10%) (= 0.2) (£ 10%) (£ 20%)
iMeg 12 B hdblg gt [XBT5 7 T Jgvey [joee] N Toe s (20w 224
TMUl T 6] by (S B[S LA |V ot N
GV [ L A Testo Yol 5% L. 9] o DUl N
?23”% 0 .54 ncﬁ‘% 5 =AY

Liters / gﬁon\g Purged: [, &

Pump Rate in L or(G [min: i

Sampling Time:

LA SU

Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER

Duplicate Sample ID:

Sample Time:

Duplicate Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER

(V) Analyte(s): Preservative: Bottles: (V) Analyte(s): Preservative: Bottles:
(/) TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE £0% %0, HCI {8 X 40 mLVOAs |(%3TFEE— HoSO, 3 X 40 mL Amber VOAs
( ) TPH-d & TPH-mo HCL 1x 1L Ambers ( X%)-Methane™ HCL 3 X 40 mL VOAs
() NGz, NO; & SO, None 1 X500 mL Poly {( ) Naphthalene, Phenol None 2x 1L Ambers
( ) Total Manganese HNO, 1 X250 mL Poly [{ )Alkalinity, TDS None 1 X 500 mL Poly
( ) Dissolved Iron Field-filtered, HNO; 1 X250 mL Poly |( ) Phosphorus, TKN HS0, 1 x 500 mL Poly
( ) Ferrous iron HCH 2 X Amber VOAs  |(-)-VOGs~ HCL 3 X 40 mL VOAs
{ ) SVOCs None 2x 1L Ambers (XY Denacsccoides None 1x1LPoly

Notes:

HoRUATE T pop ¢t dvg v

Revised: 6/25/2004

Stantec Consulting Corporation




Groundwater Sampling Data Shee.
Former Penske — 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

L ; Project Name: Penske fe
Project #:185702145. 200" 0003 Julie Ann'Way Date: 2 /5% IR T
Site Location:
Oakland Sampler(s}): ynw
Well ID: bbb - "L Depth to Water (DTW) (ft): & .22 Sample DTW (ft): & €} %
Screen Interval (ft): Depth to Bottom (DTB) (ft):c<5 . % 4 Measurements Referenced to: TOC,
Tube/Pump Depth (ft): 257 Well Diameter {inch): “f OVM (ppm) =
CALCULATIONS: _
Length of the water coumn: 20 3% 5. T 24 4.835% 4 Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Pipe
pTB bW Water Col Well Diameter. LD galflinear f,
80% of the water level: g %"; f+ 3.5 I fxo02= /0.53 & 2 2.067 0.17
Water Col Recharge water level 3 3.068 0.38
. 4 4.026 0.66
Estimated Purge Volume (EPV): =23 .51 #ax O by 3 - Lf{% S5 allons 6 6.065 15
Water col galflin. . Casing Volumes 8 7.981 26
( ) Low-Flow/Micro Purging 10 10.02 4.12
}@ Purge at least 3 well volumes 12 11.938 5.81

y No purge

Purging Equipment:
"~ () Bladder Pump

Sampling Equipment:

( ) Bladder Pump

Type of V_yater Quality Kit Used:

( ) Disposable Bailer () Pump Discharge { ) YSI6000
(()Q Electric Submergible Pump (&) Disposable Bailer ( ) Hoririba
) Peristaltic Pump <) 1 Ex ( ) Peristaltic Pump & Dedicated Tubing { ) Hanna
Begin Purge at LY O { fvuisnd
Temp. Specific &P Redox
Time Volume @, F) Conductivity pH ] end i DO Potential
(24 hrs) JAG/IL) | DTW {uSfcm) {units) Cchr Odor (mgIL) {mV})

(every 3-5 min) (& 10%) (£ 10%) (+0.2) (+10%) (£20%) |

C2i% 5.5 [11.5 676 [ 4133 Jegr el ST T U0 Lo 92 Lo T47C]

02 L9 %1 169 G 2 [HLEL L Llen |7 o T

Chey |46 ST(1.6 24752 “33& Clow |, '

103 bed 7
Pump Ratein L. @\in:;z 5;7@

Sampling Time: {:}(% g‘%% Duplicate Sa“mpie 1D: e Sampl .
Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER Duplicate SampIe Ana!yzed For: SEE \ RK ORDER
(V) Analyte(s): Preservative:  Boftles: ) Analyte(s) ‘
< TPH-g, BTEX, MT%E JE0® EX HCI 3X20mLVOAs |oorroe- 53X 40 mL Amber VOAS
) TPH-d & _HCL 1x1 L Ambers e : 3 X 40 mL VOAs
() NO2, NO; & SO, None 1X 500 mL Poly {( ) Naphthalene 2x1L Ambers
( ) Total Manganese HNO; 1 X 250, . {{ ) Alkalinity, TDS None 1X 500 mL Poly
( ) Dissolved Iron Field-filtered, HNO,; 1 X 25 () Phosphorus, TKN H;S0, 1% 500 mL Poly
( ) Ferrous iron _HCI 2XAm (X ryees HCL 3 X40 mL VOAs
() SVOCs None 2X1LAm X7 Dehalococseides— None 1x1L Poly
Notes: pA ?T&im%

ANVBALE -

Revised: 6/25/2004

Stantec Consuilting Corporation



Groundwater Sampling Data Shee
Former Penske - 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

; Project Name: Penske . ;
Project #:185702145. - 200. 0003 Julie Ann Way Date: -/ "*f /it
Site Location: .
Oakland Sampler(s): W WJ
Well ID: M -4 Depth to Water (DTW) (ft): ¥ (% Sample DTW {ft): & .90
Screen Interval {ft): Depth to Bottom (DTB) (ft): 33 Measurements Referenced to: TOC
Tube/Pump Depth (ft): 33 Well Diameter (inch): &/ OVM (ppm) =
CALCULATIONS:
Length of the water column: 35,7 & S ¥ ft= 2% o4 ft Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Pipe
pTB pTw Water Col Well Diameter. LD gallinear fi.
1.25 1.38 .08
80% of the water level: S A% 4r (MY axoz= 10713 4 2 2067 047
DTW Water Col Recharge water level 3 3.068 0.38
; ' L ) 4 4.026 0.66
s ; e
Estimated Purge Volume (EPV): = ?ﬁ’z oY ft X @ E” X 3 = &bg*@’ § Gallons 6 6.065 1.5
Water col gal/lin. ft. Casing Volumes 8 : 7 981 26
( ) Low-Flow/Micro Purging 10 10.02 4.12
(3 Purge at least 3 well volumes _ 12 11.938 5.81
( ) No purge
Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Type of Water Quality Kit Used:
( ) Bladder Pump &D ( ) Bladder Pump LZDANBH BB~
4 ; ( ) Pump Discharge ( ) YSi&000
(%3 Electric Submergible Pump (3*) Disposable Bailer ( ) Horriba
() Peristaltic Pump . () Peristaltic Pump & Dedicated Tubing ( ) Hanna
Begin Purge at o094 2 Matow L
Specific : Redox
T . e
Time  |Volume @%T%) Conductivity | pH foce DO | Potential
(24 hrs)  {({QIL) DTW (uSlcm) (units) Calor Odor (mgiL) (mV)
(every 3-5 min) (+ 10%) _ (x 10%) +0.2) o (= 10%) (& 20%)
pasy S (1.7 (2o 1T Eims | 8.9 lcleawr |35 [YEA  [wo .38 beei— 1
wEn DephRIEdE) (W |35 [GALS ' x A ' ‘
ey ~ J%.x |$-%ol/o bims| 7 b2 B0 | N _
~ st 2 0 1T besk: 20
s ;
Liters / Géllois Purged: 2, ¢~ Pump Rate in L of{G Jmin: Q e
Sampling Time: R 5" Duplicate Sampile ID: ~ Sample Time:
Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER = Duplicate Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER
(V) Analyte(s): Preservative: Bottles: (V) Analyte(s): Preservative: Bottles:
() TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE £0 &, €0CHCI @BX40mLVOAs (X T0& H.S0, 3 X 40 mL Amber VOAs
(%) TPH-d & TPH=me~ HCL 1% 1L Ambers ( ¥-Methane- HCL 3 X 40 mL VOAs
() NOz NO; & SO None 1 X500 mL Poly | ) Naphthalene, Phenol None 2x1L Ambers
() Total Manganese HNO; 1X 250 mL Poly () Alkalinity, TDS None 1 X500 mL Poly
() Dissolved lron Field-filtered; HNO; -1 X 250 mL Poly . () Phosphorus, TKN HaS04 1.x 500 mL Poly
( ') Ferrous iron HCI 2 X Amber VOAs [y EECs~ HCL 3 X40 mLVOAs
() 8VOCs None 2 x 1L Ambers ( X-Behalococecoides™ None 1x1.LPoly
Notes: Awpwugs! NAPTHAUVINE

1ol gTNLER fEmuvEs From wEld

Revised: 6/25/2004 Stantec Cohsulting Corporation



Groundwater Sampling Data Shee
Former Penske — 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Project Name: Penske

Date: - / fi / §f

Project #:185702145. 200. 0003 Julie Ann Way
Site Location:
Qakland Sampler(s): A1

Well ID:  Awve - TR, %m Depth to Water (DTW) (ft): s_,g <7,

Sample DTW (ft): .17

Screen Interval (ft): Depth to Bottom (DTB) (ft): } 9.5

Measurements Referenced to: TOC

TbefPump Depth (ft): 5& 4 Well Diameter (inch): .3 OVM (ppm) =
CALCULATIONS:
Length of the water column: 5(§ 5’2\ ft - ‘{ 5? % ft= gi’{ % ft Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Pipe
bTB Water Col Well Diameter. LD gallinearft.
SO e o 125 ]38 (.08
0 ad
80% of the water level: bg t ft+ { El{agg ft X0.2)= 1 %&; ft 2 2.067 0.17
DTW Water Col Recharge water level 3 3.068 0.38
4 4.026 0.66
Estimated Purge Volume (EPV): = ft X X 3 = Gallons 6 6.065 1.5
Water col galflin. ft. Casing Volumes 8 7 081 26
(;‘5)3 Low-Flow/Micro Purging 10 10.02 4.12
() Purge at least 3 well volumes 12 11.938 5.81
( ) No purge
Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipment: “éfw"%‘iat’wj Type of Water Quality Kit Used:
( ) Bladder Pump ( ) Bladder Pump YS! 556
( ) Disposable Bailer ( ) Pump Discharge () YSI8000
( &) Electric Submergible Pump { ) Disposable Bailer ( ) Horriba
() Peristaltic Pump - ( ) Peristaitic Pump & Dedicated Tubing ( ) Hanna
Begin Purge at @ Lo
; Specific b, Redox
Time Volume flnl;’:) Conductivity pH Fe DO Potential
(24 hrs) (G DTW {(uS/cm) (units) Calor Odor (mg/L) -{mV)
(every 3-5 min) (£ 10%) (+ 10%) (= 0.2) (x 10%) {* 20%)
1572 0.3 ”@ b 14.9% [ 4212 9.9 [Fem (234 | OO | 4o  |-32,7
1326 0.6 b3 419349 [TaY Haw |65 [ M 1130 H3es
229 (0.9 [(1.1\_[44% (G341 .10 Hea [102 N0 |07 [0
1232 (.2 [\10.34 [4gqlbgef |70 [Fkwfisa [A0 [O8F FIBS
3% LS oy (4694969 ol [ee | 7 |~ 1094 P20
1356 3 T3 493 U907 1.6 |Han | TI Mo 1086 19280
T ‘% (1) 424G 709, Hen T Y SN [k 2.
EC 024103 [ %435 706 om & [ ND Joa b

}_g;epé I Gallons Purged: 7}

Pump Rate i@j)rGlmin: 5

Sampling Time: 4~ Duplicate Sample ID:
1350

Sample Time:

Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER Duplicate Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER
(V) Analyte(s): Preservative: Bottles: {/} Analyte(s): Preservative: Bottles:
(¥ TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE £0%,E D{HCI B X40mLVOAs |()T0C- H.80, 3 X 40 mL Amber VOAs
() TPH-d &3 HCL 1x 1L Ambers (X )-Methare- HCL 3 X 40 mL VOAs
( ) NO; NO; & SO, None 1 X500 mLPoly |( )Naphthalene, Phenol - None 2x 1L Ambers
( ) Total Manganese HNG, 1X 250 mL Poly |( ) Alkalinity, TDS None 1 X 500 mL Poly
() Dissolved lron Field-filtered, HNO; 1 X 250 mL Poly [( ) Phosphorus, TKN H.S0, 1 x 500 mL Poly
( ) Ferrous fron HCI 2 X Amber VOAs |66y HCL 3 X 40 mL VOAs
( ) SVOCs None 2 x 1L Ambers ( X=-Behalococcoides None 1x 1L Poly
Notes: ANA e BB THRLEN £

MW-Tg  4ef

Revised: 6/25/2004

Stantec Consuiting Corporation



Groundwater Sampling Data Shec
Former Penske - 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Project #:185702145. 200. 0003

Project Name: Penske
Julie Ann Way

Date: 2/ % / il

Site Location:
QOakland

Sampler(s): [iis

Well ID: fwe =71 &

Depth to Water (DTW) (ft): ¢/ 4Q

Sample DTW (ft): . %

Screen Interval {ft):

Depth to Bottom (DTB) (ft): t ©4.3%

Measurements Referenced to: TOC

FubelPump Depth(ft): ¥ Well Diameter (inch): ~} OVM (ppm) =
“ CALCULATIONS:
Length of the water column: \ a. SFﬁl? ft - L{ « a% ft = § L“f »SS ft Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Pipe
ere oW Water Col Well Diameter. LD galllinear ft.
el P & b 0 X7 o - o
80% of the water level: f-‘%@ﬁ + (1SS axo02)= T35 4 2 2067 047
DTW Water Col Recharge water fevel 3 3.088 0.38
4 4.026 0.66
Estimated Purge Volume (EPV): = ft X X 3 = Gallons 6 6.065 15
Water col galflin. ft. Casing Volumes 8 7.981 28
(o Low-Flow/Micro Purging 10 10.02 4.12
( ) Purge at least 3 well volumes 12 11.938 5.81

( ) No purge

Purging Equipment:

i
Sampling Equipment: & -';v Emﬁj

Type of Water Quality Kit Used:

( ) Bladder Pump ( ) Bladder Pump AL YSi 556
( ) Disposabie Bailer ( ) Pump Discharge ( )YSI6000
( #) Electric Submergible Pump ( ) Disposable Bailer ( ) Horriba
( ) Peristaitic Pump () Peristaltic Pump & Dedicated Tubing ( ) Hanna
Begin Purge at §%§1?
Specific Redox
T . it Y
Time  |Volume emu';) Conductivity |  pH fork DO  |Potential
(24 hrs) | (G KLY DTW (uSlem) {units) Calor Odor (mglL) (mV)
{every 3-5 min) (= 10%) (+ 10%) (+0.2) & 10%) (+ 20%)
1400 0.2{F.Me14.9%8 {0 2l |Han lico [~ [p a7 2404
{40% 0.6 |13 |4 qu[d39 3 ENT i MO oL IS
A ° .9 | Vg 4996 7.9 « |96 | Ao 10.6G F18).g
1M oF Cr 1N At [ Qg [1- « (B0 | = 19,63 9.«
1YeL S5 VRS Tuah| 22 Moo a2 MY D HO 123G
s 1.2 TTALS oA 4§ G2 .09 [dad, | 1 = 10.67 z
M (2.8 [IREA LGB 4T 90 [F4e febod] 7 Mo 10 62 P
M 2.9 0. 19493886 [Tao e d Mo 6.3 1S9
@% I Gallons Purged: 3 _ i,( Pump Rate iff Ljor G /min: ok
Sampling Time: i LVSQ Duplicate Sample ID: Sample Time:
Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER Duplicate Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER
(V) Analyte(s}): Preservative: Bottles: (V) Analyte(s): Preservative: Bottles:
(v TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE €0%,%0¢ HCI X40 mLVOAs |[{X)TOC™ HxSO. 3 X 40 mL Amber VOAs
() TPH-d & FRH=nro~ HCL 1x 1L Ambers { ¥3-Msthane- HCL 3X 40 mLVOAs
() NO,, NO; & SO, None 1 X500 mL Poly - {( ) Naphthalene, Phenol None 2x 1L Ambers
() Total Manganese HNO; 1X 250 mL Poly  {( ) Alkalinity, TDS None 1 X 500 mL Poly
() Dissolved iron Field-filtered, HNO; 1 X 250 mL Poly * | ) Phosphorus, TKN H,S0, 1x 500 mL Poly
( ) Ferrous lron HCI 2 X Amber VOAs |( s HCL 3 X 40 mLVOAs
( ) SVOCs None 2 x 1L Ambers (¥ rBehaerscesides None 1x 1L Poly
Notes: AP Oy NAPTYUAENE

Mool 9 L

Revised: 6/25/2004

Stantec Consulting Corporation
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Groundwater Sampling Data She¢
Former Penske — 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Project #:185702145.

Project Name: Penske

200. 0003 Julie Ann Way

Date: 2 /% /¢

Site Location:
Oakland

Sampler(s): s W

Well ID: b ™ .

Depth to Water (DTW) (ft): & .14,

Sample DTW (fi): £f. & %

Screen interval (ft); Depth to Bottom (DTB) (ft): | 4. 5% Measurements Referenced to: TOC
Tube/Pump Depth {ft): | & Well Diameter (inch): .3 OVM (ppm) =
CALCULATIONS:
Length of the water column: } Q fSE ft - Q % ft —i é{ gy ft Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Pipe
bTe Water Cof Well Diameter, LD galflinear ft.
T e AES
80% of the water level: ‘L’{ % ft+ ( ji‘{ % ft X0.2)= 7 <g%ﬁ 2 2.067 0.17
- Water Col Recharge water level 3 3.068 0.38
, o . } 4 4.026 0.66
Estimated Purge Volume Pvy = | 1S5 ax © VT x5 - 7.4 Gajons 6 6.065 15
Water col galflin. ft. Casing Volumes 3 7.981 28
{ ) Low-Flow/Micro Purging 10 10.02 4.12
(%) Purge at least 3 well volumes 12 11.938 5.81

( ) No purge

Purging Equipment:

)} Bladder Pump

Sampling Equipment:
( ) Bladder Pump

Type of Water Quality Kit Used:

(
( ) Disposable Bailer ( ) Pump Discharge ( ) YSI6000
(x> Electric Submergible Pump £<2) Disposable Bailer ( ) Horriba
() Peristaitic Pump L 3 £ () Peristaltic Pump & Dedicated Tubing ( ) Hanna
Begin Purge at _g_;ﬂ} M EAdg Rowr b
Temp Specific ; - Redox
Time Vol @l °F') Conductivity pH ﬁ DO Potential
(24 hrs) /(G i DTW {nS/cm) {(units) Cglor Odor {mg/L) {(mV)
(every 3-5 min) V (+ 10%) (= 10%) (+0.2) ; (£ 10%) (£ 20%)
oqde  12:5 | 9.b [5.061 2448 [7.60 ldladf 12 [ 790 Tpee 7,330 56
0728 1€ 117 1 |b.0l_[251% .33 il 13 | NT -
C7H0 [9.5 Ak [LA[3652  [T87 [clew] 44 | /0
Zost 1 (.03 pastI ST
s} P e
p Purged: ~7. gj Pump Rate i min: gx 2:”

Sampling Time: m ui::

Duplicate Sample ID:

Sample Time:

Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER Duplicate Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER

(V) Analyte(s): Preservative: Bottles: (V) Analyte(s): - Preservative: Bottles:

(% TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE £9% o< HCI 8 X 40 mLVOAs  |(3%3-TQC HS04 3 X 40 mL Amber VOAs
( 39 TPH-d & FRE-me~ HCL 1x 1L Ambers HCL 3X 40 mL VOAs

( ) NO,, NO; & SOy None 1 X500 mL Poly  |( ) Naphthalene, Phenol None 2x 1L Ambers

( ) Total Manganese HNGs; 1 X250 mk Poly  |( ) Akkalinity, TDS None 1 X 500 miL Poly

( ) Dissolved lron Field-filtered, HNO3; 1 X250 mL Poly  {( .) Phosphorus, TKN HxS0, 1 x 500 mL Poly

( ) Ferrous lron HCI 2 X Amber VOAs {4630 Cs ‘ HCL 3X40mL VOAs

( )SVOCs None 2x1L Ambers ( XJ)LDehalococcoides... None 1x1L Poly

Notes:

IAdsL s - B IHALeE

Revised: 6/25/2004

Stantec Consufting Corporation




Groundwater Sampling Data Shec

Former Penske — 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Project Name: Penske

Project #:185702145. 200. . 0003 Julie Ann Way Date:"2-/ % /U
Site Location: B
Qakland Sampler(s):

Well ID: b —'% Depth to Water (DTW) (ft): T &2

Sample DTW (ft): "7 <15

Screen Interval (ft): Depth to Bottom (DTB) (ft): 24 .0 %

Measurements Referenced to: TOC

Tube/Pump Depth (ft): 15 Well Diameter (inch): & OVM (ppm) =
CALCULATIONS:
Length of the water column; o o ft - g f}' § ft = 28 G ft Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Pipe
bTE oW Water Col Well Diameter. LD gallinear ft.
: : : 125 1.38 0:08
80% of the water level: 5% fe (2809 axozn= 9495 2 2067 047
DTW Water Col . Recharge water jevel 3 3.068 0.38
4 4.026 0.66
Estimated Purge Volume (EPV): = LE O K ft X @ ‘é’g’ X 3 =36‘$ : % Gallons 6 6.065 1.5
Water cof galflin; ft. Casing Volumes 8 7.981 36
{ ) Low-Flow/Micro Purging 10 10.02 412
WPurge‘ié}f:‘lkeast 3 well volumes 12 11938 581

() No purge

Purging Equipment: - Sampling Equipment:

Type of Water Quality Kit Used:

( ) Bladder Pump ( ) Bladder Pump 1
( ) Disposable Bailer () Pump Discharge () YSI6000
(A) Electric Submergible Pump (X3 Disposable Bailer ( )} Horriba
() Peristaltic Pump & G { ) Peristaitic Pump & Dedicated Tubing )'Hanna
Begin Purge at G %{-"’ % WG
Temp. Specific , ... | Redox
Time Volume @I F) Conductivity pH %\pf&géfé,g ‘DO | Potential
(24 hrs) {£erL) DTW {(uS/cm) {units) Cglor Odor {mg/L) {(mV)
(every 3-5 min) (= 10%) (= 10%) (= 0.2) o (+ 10%) {+ 20%)
pacy 2.5 .2 éﬂfi‘% £G10 2.8 C%Qéé&g Bt M0 e Sare 51
641 it % et TW)[HTIE 38 lgwf[oreic] A |
LGB 12951y Ha7 6 MY lewth |3 2 | AT ,
’ gosp: LR a¥ 123
Liters / @}Purged: Kl Pump Rate i f %
Sampling Time: 1y gé?g;g‘” ‘ Duplicgte Sample ID: Sample Time:
Sample Analyzed For SEE WORK ORDER ; {Duplicate Sample Analyzed‘\For: SEE WORK ORDER
(v} Analyte(s): Preservative: - Bottles: (¥ Y Analyte(s): Preservative: Bottles:
(") TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE E0%, Ev C HCI ~» 6X40mLVOAs [EFo6— H2S04 3 X-40 mL Amber VOAs
() TPH-d & FPHme HCL 1x 1L Ambers ( ¥-Methane o HCL 3 X 40 mL VOAs
( ) NO2, NO; & SO, None 1 X500 mL Poly (. ) Naphthalene, Phenol None - 2x1L Ambers
( ) Total Manganese HNO; 1X250 mLPoly | ) Alkalinity, TDS None 1 X 500 mL Poly
( ) Dissolved Iron Field-filtered, HNO; 1X 250 mL Poly  |( ) Phosphorus, TKN H280, 1 %500 mL Poly
( ) Ferrous fron HCt 2 X Amber VOAs HXivOEs~ HCL 3 X 40 mLVOAs
{( } SVOCs None 2x1L Ambers { X)-sehalococeoides——— None 1x1L Poly i
A PG (8
Notes: PR Tus e E

Revised: 6/25/2004

Stantec Consulting Corporatiofs.




~ Groundwater Sampling Data Shee
Former Penske — 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Project Name: Penske
Project #:185702145. 200. 0003 Julie Ann Way Date: ZIL{ /%
Site Location:
Qakland Sampler(s): AW

Well ID: Dw —§

Depth to Water (DTW) (ft): .4 S

Sample DTW (ft): < &3

Screen Interval (ft): Depth to Bottom (DTB) (ft): /4. 315 Measurements Referenced to: TOC
Tube/Pump Depth (ft): ;4 Well Diameter (inch): OVM (ppm) =
CALCULATIONS: ,
Length of the water column: (Y35 g 4 US 4o 99 4 Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Pipe
DTB bTW Water Col W . "
ell Diameter. 1.D  galflinear fi.
1.25 1.38 0.08
80% of the water level: Lf Ui S s ( 7. 9 O xo. 2) é U2 2 2.067 0.47
Water Col Recharge water level 3 3.068 0.38
X 4 4.026 0.66
Estimated Purge Volume (EPV): = Cﬂ)fq ft X @ - 6 '/0 X 3 = /é?r‘é’ Gallons 6 6.065 1.5
Water col gal/lin, ft. Casing Volumes 8 7.981 25
{ ) Low-Flow/Micro Purging 10 10.02 4.12
¢>) Purge at least 3 well volumes 12 11.938 581
( )yNo purge
Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Type of Water Quality Kit Used:
( ) Bladder Pump ( ) Bladder Pump ( #-¥S1-566-
( ) Disposable Bailer ( ) Pump Discharge ( ) YSI6000
() Electric Submergible Pump (»<%) Disposable Bailer { ) Horriba
( ) Peristaltic Pump . ( ) Peristaltic Pump & Dedicated Tubing ( ) Hanpna
Begin Purge at f’fiﬁz’ﬁ MARU N L
Specific Redox
T L. i
Time Volume 43'577‘{;) Conductivity pH 4‘\;?%{) DO Potential
(24 hrs) @*I L) DTW {uS/cm) {units) Color Odor {mg/L} {mV)
(every 3-5 min) (+ 10%) (+ 10%) (+0.2) (= 10%) (+ 20%)
2S5 (6.5 [\ 277 HUST3UE0 |94y [pha JJ U2 [JEA e O83 [xerq2
P22 12 g BES 2200 .34 [védd 1% | yéa
CHY liad [17% 4y s23% A8 Nlied (2 MO _
et £ I0  poct: -

Ry

s Purged: i(?;;j'

Pump Rate inLqr@nin: «Q QV .

Sampling Time: (O w

éample Time:* :

Du:plicate Sample ID:

Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER Duplicate Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER

(V) Analyte(s}): Preservative: ottles: (V) Analyte(s): Préservative: Bottles:

(=¥ TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE €g%,59¢ HCI X40 mLVOAs [X3TOG— HS0O, 3 X 40 mL Amber VOAs
() TPH-d & 5} HCL 1x 1L Ambers ( ; . HCL 3X 40 mL VOAs

( YNOz NOs; & 804 None 1 X500 mLPoly {{ )Naphthalene, Phénol None 2x 1L Ambers

( ) Total Manganese HNO; 1 X250 mL Poly {( ) Alkalinity, TDS None 1 X 500 mL Poly

( ) Dissolved lron Field-filtered, HNO; 1 X250 mL Poly  |( ) Phosphorus, TKN H.SO, 1x 500 mL Poly

( ) Ferrous lron HCH 2 X Amber VOAs |- VOG5~ HCL 3 X 40 mL VOAs

( ) SVOCs None 2x1L Ambers (X )-Behatococesides None 1x 1L Poly

Notes: BB TES - BT THMN G E

Revised: 6/25/2004

Stantec Consulting Corporation



Groundwater Sampling Data Shet

Former Penske — 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Project Name: Penske

Date: 2./ 1“{ /R

Project #:185702145. 200. 0003 Julie Ann Way
Site Location:
Oakland Sampler(s): v

Well ID: & o — =

Depth to Water (DTW) (ft): /. <

Sample DTW (ft):

<. 69

Screen Interval (ft):

Depth to Bottom (DTB) (ft): /Y .2+

Measurements Referenced to: TOC

Tube/Pump Depth {ft): I*{ Well Diameter (inch): OVM (ppm) =
CALCULATIONS:
Length of the water column: Y.y g H. LS q-= (/? ]} 7 ft Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Pipe
oTe oW Water Col Well Diameter. LD galllinear ft.
125138 0.08
80% of the water level: ('),} ft + ( 7 S>‘1‘tX 0. 2) = é ‘:Z;, 2 2.067 0.17
Water Col Recharge water level 3 3.068 0.38
. 4 4.026 0.66
Estimated Purge Volume (EPV): = Lﬂ > 7 ft X 0 (3 (”J X233 = {% :C} Gallons 6 6.065 1.5
Water col galflin. ft. Casing Volu@es 8 7.984 285
( ) Low-Flow/Micro Purging 10 10.02 4.12
()c) Purge at least 3 well volumes 12 11.938 5.81

( ) No purge

Purging Equipment:

) Bladder Pump

Sampling Equipment:
( ) Bladder Pump

Type of Water Quality Kit Used:

(
( ) Disposable Bailer { ) Pump Discharge ( ) YSI6000
( f=) Electric Submergible Pump (#2) Disposable Bailer ( ) Horriba
() Peristaltic Pump L ( ) Peristaltic Pump & Dedicated Tubing ( ) Hanpa
Begin Purge at lio9 L L
Specific , Redox
T . et
Time Volume (Qg/‘r;wo?:) Conductivity |~ pH fwle DO Potential
(24 hrs) /@ /L) DTW (uSicm) {units) Calor Odor (mg/L) {mV)
(every 3-5 min) (+ 10%) (= 10%) (x0.2) (= 10%) (x 20%)
02 6.2 (7] 596 5k Tt Lloaa [208 | ea oe [BH [pee] 3
Lief (1.6 1. |Hal[3(0b Zob o Wella] S8 | O |
T IBR | (6R [4.26 2066 T Y Ngliow] 3G | A0 U _
SDG§’” L 1-06 gesti— ¥
Liters / ons Purged: s c Pump Rate in Loor in: ;
@wpé urg < \Q p Gifn 2. (
Sampling Time: ( { 15“ Duplicate Sample I1D: Sample Time:
Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER Duplicate Sample Analyzed For: SEE WORK ORDER
(V) Analyte(s): Preservative:  Bottles: (V) Analyte(s): Preservatlve Bottles: ~
(¥} TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE HCI 88X 40 mLVOAs [&&rFOE- - : H:S0, =~ 3 X 40.mL Amber VOAs
(%) TPH-d & FPHRO HCL 1x1LAmbers |(&Metvans L HCL 3X 40 mb VOAs
() NO2, NOs3 & SOy None 1 X 500 mL Poly . {{ ) Naphthalene, Phénol None 2x 1L Ambers
( ) Total Manganese HNOs; 1X250mL Poly () Alkalinity, TDS .- None 1 X 500 mL Poly
( ) Dissolved lron Field-filtered, HNO; 1 X 250 mL Poly  {( ) Phosphorus, TKN H,S0, 1x500mLPoly | i:
( ) Ferrous iron HCI 2 X Amber VOAs [ VBECs™ HCL 3X40mLVOAs .
( ) SVOCs None 2 x 1L Ambers -T‘*ﬁ—mﬁrﬁ‘c"m None 1x 1L Poly
Notes: A Tes . b pTdsla

Revised: 6/25/2004

Stantec Consulting Corporation



TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG

”’%’,g_,ﬁw.

EQUIPMENT
NAME

PROJECT NAME

Y5t S8

15 LI Atk I O%rm A

|OF TEST

DATE/TIME

¢q

PROJECT NUI\Q;__R ({0 Lo, -
TANDARDS |EQUIPMENT |CALIBRATED TO: e
READING OR WITHIN 10%: |TEMP. INITIALS
Ya (.43 | ww
NAZd) ‘e e

@ 1o Mlma L]

0o (o YD

| po.ied %@
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Date 4w}t Client Sravsmec

Site Address 28 A RAE Ardas WL OB AN, B

Job Number  (qoutt-3p2- Technician  s.pareer
. Debris Other Action Well Not
Weil lnspecﬁed - Water Bailed| Wellbox Cap Removed Lock Taken Inspected
No Corrective From Components Replaced From Replaced (explain {explain
Well [D Action Required Wellbox Cleaned Wellbox below) below)
pAwd-1A X
mwi-2 X
Mw-3 X
MW“"’ X
w5 b
s bo X
Mw-T74
\!{'
M- B
-\ X
N
PRYYA

. S : i
NOTES: fob - 2,?3}2:) LD NOT SELVEASLE |, SEEL PLave . Muw- dlbly | bs ‘é’zf LY RS, SreOpED,

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.bfainetech.com



Project # -1

Site 728 JVLIE Arroes Wi

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date

Al

Client

Lrpeyrer

ORIl 2 pil> 5 P

Thickness

Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well TOB or
Well ID Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.)|{Liquid (ft)|  (mD (ft) bottom (ft.) | TOC) | Notes
NEN 1224 2. - - B '"“"' 440 9.0 §
o e |
i
— * — = — - S5 A
w3 8= M o o
s 12ys - - — | 424 Ble
S g 4 - - - - 400 312
e |13 4 | - - - - | 40 2460
M- | T30 Z - - - - “4? 19U
et U0 < oo - - - ot 15.9% §
1400 A Anl ICCI |
Ol -1 2rgn | 4 - o - — L4 CVE BTY bt & |
ow-z | 0| 4 - ” B N 472% 4. 60

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




Stantec

APPENDIX B
Water Sample Laboratory Reports and

Chain-of-Custody Forms

2011 Semi-Annual Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Alameda County Site ID RO0000354
Stantec PN: 185702330 200.0002
May 13, 2011






Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 225790
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

St ant ec Project : STANDARD
57 Lafayette Crcle Location : 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Laf ayette, CA 94549-4321 Level col

Sanple 1D Lab I D

MM 2 225790- 001

MM 7R 225790- 002

MM 8 225790- 003

ow 1 225790- 004

oW 2 225790- 005

MM 4 225790- 006

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: WM Date: _02/11/2011

Proj ect Manager

NELAP # 01107CA

1 of 32



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 225790

Cient: St ant ec

Locat i on: 75 Julie Ann Way, Gakl and, CA
Request Dat e: 02/ 04/ 11

Sanpl es Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for six water sanpl es,
requested for the above referenced project on 02/04/11. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

TPH Pur geabl es and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1

21.0

2 of 32



|
z
3
]
S
b

1680 ROGERS AVENUE [ CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB C&T Berkeley DHS #
B LAI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX (408) 573-7771 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, INC. PHONE (408) 573-0555 s O era [1 RWQCB REGION
D Oua
CHAIN OF CUSTODY & [] OTHER
BTS# Wo267% -t @ E
CLIENT ] =) SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Stantec Z g 23
SITE . £ w S|~ )
725 Julie Ann Way S S|Alm Invoice and Report to : Stantec
|l m|
Oakland CA = SISlal S Attn: EvaHey  (925)299-9300 Ext. 237
w nwliolm e
'(7‘) S|l | = 9 eva.hey@stantec.com
MATRIX|  CONTAINERS | O X|5|=|8
o <
52 3 Dl R-RE-
? T - Q Z|Z|E| &
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TiMe | &2 |roTaL Mweu‘ O ElE|miZ ADD'L INFORMATION|  STATUS  |CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
b Ml uoas
M~ -2 ‘lﬂ( |\\ Mo | w L | NP pon bev| X w|?9|we
Mw - 0745 wle lo e
v =9 0o Wl olw |x
Ow- \ | oS0 Y|P | o |w
ow -2 s Y |o|=lw
M - Y /s v v ©lvol|wlo
SAMPLING [DATE " [TIME |SAMPLING WAL (he RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED 1{ Y[ VoS [PERFORMEDBY (4, NOLATERTHAN oo iord TAT
REL BY [DATE [TIME REEEIVEDBY S8 0 |DATE [TIME N
il 1SS N T 2[v/, 138
{RELEASEBBY” [DATE [TIME RECEIVED BY [DAT [TIME
- 2/l 1252 W D — 2fuf =3
|RELEASED BY [DATE [TIME ‘RECEI\'/ED BY / [DATE [TIME
SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT  [TIME SENT COOLER #

cntfzd colh Ke




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login #’LWO Date Received 7’] "‘H “ Number 2 coolers

Client Stanftec/ Project._ 125 Julic AnNW q
Date Openca_ 24N _ By iy R, P <s1gn)/'(zfr@~\ .
Date Logged in24F By (print) N (sign)
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES ( !ﬂO )
Shipping info
2A. Were custody seals present? ... [JYES (circle) oncooler on samples m\TO
How many Name Date
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO @
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? CES NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form)  ¥ES) NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)
] Bubble Wrap [JFoam blocks /EBags [[INone
[ Cloth material [ Cardboard ] Styrofoam [J Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation:
Type of ice used: [] Wet [1Blue/Gel  [JNone Temp(°C) 1.0
[J Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank
[J Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun
8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES @
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer? }
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? ESONO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? - NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? @ NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? QE® NO N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? @®ESH NO N/
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? ___YES @
If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008

Page: lofl Z:\qc\forms'\checklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc




C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Vol ati | e Hydrocar bons

Lab #: 225790 Location: /5 Julie Ann Vay, Cakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr elo: . EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Bat ch#: 1/16a/
Uni ts: ug/ L Sanpl ed: 02/ 04/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Recei ved: 02/04/11
Field ID: MM 2 Lab I D 225790- 001
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0
Surrogat e UREC_Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) 15-150
Field ID: MM 7R Lab I D 225790- 002
Type: SAMPLE Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 120°Y o0
Surrogate REC _Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) 75-130
Field ID: MM 8 Lab I D 225790- 003
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0
Surrogat e UREC_Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) 15-150
Field ID: oW1l Lab I D 225790- 004
Type: SAMPLE Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 140°Y o0
Surrogate UREC Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FI D) 75-130
Field ID: oW 2 Lab I D 225790- 005
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 200 Y o0

Surrogat e

YREC Limts

Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID)

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 225790 Location: /5 Julie Ann Way, Gakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec PreP: _ EPA 5030B
Proj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysis: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Vat er Bat ch#: 171657
Units: ug/ L Sanpl ed: 02/ 04/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Recei ved: 02/04/11
Field I D MM 4 Lab I D 225790- 006
Type: SAMPLE Anal yzed: 02/ 10/ 11
[ Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol'1 ne C/-Cl12 1,000 Y o0
[ Surrogate WEC _Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) 111 /5-130
TyBe: BLANK Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
Lab I D QC579419
| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-C12 ND 20
[ Surrogate IREC  Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) 100 /5-130

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographi c pattern which does not resenble standard

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 2 of 2 5.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 225790 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC579418 Bat ch#: 171687
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
Units: ug/ L
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 888.1 89 75-126
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 95 75-130
Page 1 of 1 6.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 225790 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 27277777777 Bat ch#: 171687
MBS Lab I D: 225801- 002 Sanpl ed: 02/ 02/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 03/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D QC579420
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 30. 58 2,000 1,879 92 68-120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 106 75-130
Type: VSD Lab I D QC579421
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPDLim |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 1,873 92 68-120 0 26
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 107 75-130
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 7.0
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\040.seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: 225790-002,171687,tvh Run Date: 2/9/2011 8:25:55 PM
Data File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-013 Analysis Date: 2/10/2011 11:56:08 AM
Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Vial: NJ/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe013.met Vial & pH or Core ID: ¢1.0
[~ mVolt N
---< General Method Parameters
= - N N w
4 o o [=] a =]
o c|> ) c|> c|> ) c|> ) c|> c|> No items selected for this section
] z —<A
] 3
1 NS
N a No items selected for this section
1 3
] i
] ;‘: _§ Integration Events
] E Start Stop
1] * Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
halin 4‘7 S
] 5 Yes  Width 0 0 02
::17 Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
1+ Manual Integration Fixes
@ 7 :‘ B Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-013
] Start Stop
1 A{r Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
:j B Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.263 25.953 0
:4{7 Yes  Split Peak 15.576 0 0
®13
i
I
=
IR
s
Ny
1 Q
= 14 3
> 3
=y 1R 3
@ ] 2
¢ ] L >
N T
CEE S
1
51§
o 171
© 4
o ]
N 4
N ] -
» 1 -
N
o T T T T T T
o = - N N w
=] o o [=] a =]
=] =] =] =] =]
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\040.seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: 225790-004,171687,tvh Run Date: 2/9/2011 9:40:41 PM
Data File: \\Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-015 Analysis Date: 2/10/2011 11:57:59 AM
Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5 Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe013.met Vial & pH or Core ID: ¢1.0

B mVolt =]

---< General Method Parameters

= N w FN
o 8 ] s ]
o 1L | e | e | L1 | e No items selected for this section
17 z —<A
— 3
] RN
N a No items selected for this section
] g
— (=1
h :1 : Integration Events
1 E Start Stop
~ * Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] 5 Yes  Width 0 0 02
14 Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
__ 4‘ A
] ‘ Manual Integration Fixes
@ ] 4'7 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-015
] ‘ Start Stop
1§ Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
:17 Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.516 25.848 0
o :‘ -
i
14
o1 4
S1E
1 Q
s - ]
g 2
g :ﬂ" 3
L2l ] }: >
e
.

9l
|
—

I

m
=T

% ]
511
it
si
] :1:
4 *;;
k . :2‘:
s
17
8 I7 : T T T T T T T T
o b N w B
o o (=] o
o o o o
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\040.seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: 225790-005,171687,tvh Run Date: 2/9/2011 11:36:17 PM
Data File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-018 Analysis Date: 2/10/2011 12:20:29 PM
Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Vial: NJ/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe013.met Vial & pH or Core ID: ¢1.0
[~ mVolt N
---< General Method Parameters
= - N N w
4 o o [=] a =]
o c|> c|> c|> ) c|> c|> c|> No items selected for this section
] E —< A
] 3
o N>
N % No items selected for this section
4 (=]
_: _§, Integration Events
] E Start Stop
a * Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] 5 Yes  Width 0 0 02
] Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
Manual Integration Fixes
@ 7 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-018
] Start Stop
1 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.489 25.847 0
o
31
S
Q
= 3
> 3
S | 3
3 2
¢ >
Ny
] IN[6IAAIAT= A WA= Ia =
> 7
® 7
LS
o 4
S
N 4
N ]
£ 4
N
o T T T T T T
o = - N N w
=] o o [=] a =]
=] =] =] =] =]
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\040.seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: 225790-006,171687,tvh Run Date: 2/10/2011 12:14:47 AM
Data File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-019 Analysis Date: 2/10/2011 12:21:52 PM
Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Vial: NJ/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe013.met Vial & pH or Core ID: ¢1.0
[~ mVolt N
---< General Method Parameters
= - N N w
4 o o [=] a =]
o c|> c|> c|> ) c|> ) c|> c|> No items selected for this section
] E < A
1 3
1 i e
N _ a No items selected for this section
1 0
] i
N : ) _§ Integration Events
n E Start Stop
a B * Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
1] 5 Yes  Width 0 0 02
1—+% Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
11
] Manual Integration Fixes
@ 7 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-019
] Start Stop
1 7(7 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
1. L Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.344  25.872 0
_§ Yes  Split Peak 15.438 0 0
o )
] —4%
7|
344
— Q
= - 3
> 3
S | 3
8 2
¢ >
=7
E Broma o e i
> ]
@ ]
[
© 7]
S
N 4
N ]
£ 4
% ] S—
o T T T T T T
o = - N N w
=] o o [=] a =]
=] =] =] =] =]
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\040.seq Software Version 3.1.7

Sample Name: CCV/LCS,QC579418,171687,tvh,s16603,2.5/5000 Run Date: 2/9/2011 12:43:49 PM

Data File: WLims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-003 Analysis Date: 2/9/2011 3:25.03 PM

Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe013.met Vial & pH or Core ID: {Data Description}
[~ mVolt =

---< General Method Parameters

g 8 g g g
o | | | | | No items selected for this section
1 z —<A
3
N < No items selected for this section
] o
] 7] .
] o Integration Events
177 o] —_—
% Start Stop
~ & Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
N 0 [l e e e e e
1 3 Yes  Width 0 0 02
1~ 2 Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
1 3
_§' Manual Integration Fixes
0 _——————
@ 7 3 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-003
] _8 Start Stop
1 : Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] s« | 1\ - e e
— =3 None
o
o 1
] e ————
8 -

(9]
£ B 3
5 1 2
¢ >
=1
1B
>
- B
1
81
-
B-QE
e
14
15
i
8 ; T T T T T
o N - N N
[=] [=] (4] [=] (42
o [=] o [=]
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 (6) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 225790 Location: /5 Julle Ann Vay, Gakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pre|o: . EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 02/ 04/ 11
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Diln Fac: 1.000 Pr epar ed: 02/ 08/ 11
Bat ch#: 171644
Field ID: MV 2 Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
TyBe: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 225790- 001
Analyte Result RL |
Diesel Cl0-C24 90 Y o0
[ Surrogat e BEC_Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 77 60- 129
Field ID: MM 7R Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
TyBe: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 225790- 002
Analyte Result RL |
Diesel Cl0-C24 1,200 o0
[ Surrogat e BEC_Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 70 60- 129
Field ID: MV 8 Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
TyBe: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 225790- 003
Analyte Result RL |
Diesel Cl0-C24 62 Y o0
[ Surrogat e BEC_Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 73 60- 129
Field ID: oW1 Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
TyBe: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 225790- 004
Analyte Result RL |
Diesel Cl0-C24 17,000 200
[ Surrogat e EC_Limts |
0- Ter phenyl DO 60- 129

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographic pattern which does not

DO= Di |l uted Qut

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

resenbl e standard
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 225790 Location: /5 Julie Ann VWay, Gakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec PreP: _ EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysis: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 02/ 04711
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Pr epar ed: 02/ 08/ 11
Bat ch#: 171644
Field ID: oW 2 Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 225790- 005
Anal yte Resul t RL |
Di esel Cl0-C24 2, 200 o0
[ Surrogate UREC _Limts |
o- lTer phenyl 062 00-129
Field ID: MM 4 Anal yzed: 02/ 10/ 11
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 225790- 006
Anal yte Resul t RL |
Di esel Cl0-C24 26, 000 o0
[ Surrogate UREC _Limts |
o- lTer phenyl 8/ 00-129
TyBe: BLANK Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
Lab I D QC579237 Cl eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL |
D esel CIO0-C24 50
[ Surrogat e YREC Limts |
0- Ter phenyl GO 60- 129

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

DO= Dl uted CQut
ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2

resenbl e standard
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 225790 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 171644
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
Type: BS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC579238
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 1, 550 62 53-128
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 71 60-129
Type: BSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC579239
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPD Lim]|
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 1,680 67 53-128 8 48
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 78 60-129
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
9.0

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 225790 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MN 2 Bat ch#: 171624
Lab I D 225790- 001 Sanpl ed: 02/ 04/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 99 71-146
Tol uene- d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 113 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 225790 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 7R Bat ch#: 171624
Lab I D 225790- 002 Sanpl ed: 02/ 04/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 2.0 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 100 71-146
Tol uene- d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 117 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

11.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 225790 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 8 Bat ch#: 171624
Lab I D 225790- 003 Sanpl ed: 02/ 04/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 0.8 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 102 71-146
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 105 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 225790 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: oW1 Bat ch#: 171624
Lab I D 225790- 004 Sanpl ed: 02/ 04/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 5.9 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 100 71-146
Tol uene- d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 107 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 225790 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: oW 2 Bat ch#: 171624
Lab I D 225790- 005 Sanpl ed: 02/ 04/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 6.2 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 100 71-146
Tol uene- d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 225790 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MN 4 Bat ch#: 171624
Lab I D 225790- 006 Sanpl ed: 02/ 04/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 1.4 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 101 71-146
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 91 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5
Lab #: 225790 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Mat ri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 171624
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D QC579164
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
MTI'BE 25.00 22.14 89 60- 123
Benzene 25. 00 24. 06 96 80- 124
Tol uene 25.00 24.18 97 80-120
Et hyl benzene 25.00 24,27 97 80-122
m p- Xyl enes 50. 00 49. 32 99 80-123
o- Xyl ene 25.00 24.56 98 80-121
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25.00 23.63 95 80-120
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 24.18 97 70-136
Napht hal ene 25.00 23.10 92 62-133
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 97 71-146
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D QC579165
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
MTI'BE 25.00 22.20 89 60-123 O 20
Benzene 25. 00 24.91 100 80-124 3 20
Tol uene 25.00 24.90 100 80-120 3 20
Et hyl benzene 25.00 24,87 99 80-122 2 20
m p- Xyl enes 50. 00 51. 32 103 80-123 4 20
o- Xyl ene 25.00 25. 48 102 80-121 4 20
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25.00 24. 25 97 80-120 3 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 24,23 97 70-136 O 20
Napht hal ene 25.00 24. 43 98 62-133 6 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 97 71-146
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-120
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 16.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5
Lab #: 225790 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC579166 Bat ch#: 171624
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

MTBE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 98 71- 146
Tol uene- d8 101 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80- 120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 17.0
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Bat ch OC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO/ M5
Lab #: 225790 Location: /5 Julie Ann Way, Cakland, CA
Client: St ant ec PreP: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: LLLLLLLLLL Bat ch#: 171624
MSS Lab | D: 225801- 002 Sanpl ed: 02/ 02/ 11
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 03/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1.000
Type: VS Lab I D QC579218
Anal yie MSS Resul't Spi ked Resul't UREC Lim¢ts
MI'BE 172. 03 25. 00 32. 19 [310) bo- 120
Benzene <0. 1000 25.00 24. 07 96 80-121
Tol uene <0. 1000 25. 00 24. 96 100 80-120
Et hyl benzene <0. 1000 25. 00 25. 27 101 80-120
n1§-Xernes <0. 1309 50. 00 54. 24 108 80-120
o- Xyl ene <0. 1000 25. 00 26. 68 107 80-120
1, 2- Di br onpet hane <0. 1252 25. 00 23. 85 95 80-120
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane <0. 1000 25. 00 22.41 90 80- 132
Napht hal ene <0. 1825 25. 00 22. 77 91 72-125
Surrogat € UREC Lim¢ts
1, 2-Di chl or oet hane-d4 91 (1-146
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 93 80-120
Type: VSD Lab I D QC579219
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't WREC Limis RPD Lim
MI'BE 25. 00 31. 58 (3 bs-120 2 20
Benzene 25.00 23.28 93 80-121 3 20
Tol uene 25. 00 24. 34 97 80-120 3 20
Et hyl benzene 25. 00 24.13 97 80-120 5 20
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 51.70 103 80-120 5 20
o- Xyl ene 25.00 25.55 102 80-120 4 20
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25. 00 23.70 95 80-120 1 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25. 00 22.18 89 80-132 1 20
Napht hal ene 25. 00 23.18 93 72-125 2 20
Surrogat € UREC Lim¢ts
1, 2-Di chl or oet hane-d4 93 (1-146
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 93 80-120
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 18.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laboratory Job Nunmber 225791
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

St ant ec Project : STANDARD
57 Lafayette Crcle Location : 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Laf ayette, CA 94549-4321 Level col

Sanple 1D Lab I D

B 225791- 001

MM 1R 9FT 225791- 002

MM 1R 18FT 225791- 003

MM 7R 9FT 225791- 004

MM 7R 18FT 225791- 005

MM 1R 225791- 006

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: WM Date: _02/11/2011

Proj ect Manager

NELAP # 01107CA
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 225791

Cient: St ant ec

Locat i on: 75 Julie Ann Way, Gakl and, CA
Request Dat e: 02/ 04/ 11

Sanpl es Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for five water sanples,
requested for the above referenced project on 02/04/11. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

TPH Pur geabl es and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE | CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB . C&T Berkeley |oHs #
B L AI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX (408) 573-7771 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
\O ] LA
CHAIN OF CUSTODY & [] OTHER y
BTS # T La 34~ ® E
CLIENT & a SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Stantec £ g m
SITE . g LR RSN PN . |
725 Julie Ann Way S SR Invoice and Report to : Stantec .
o |lm| S Y
Oakland CA = SISl S Attn: EvaHey  (925) 299-9300 Ext. 237
w “ldlal®
£ Sin|lE]a eva.hey@stantec.com .
MATRIX| ~ CONTAINERS | © | E|=|5 %
= 2 ol Bl
S e |2 [E[E|E|G
SAMPLE I.D. DATE | TIME | $ £ |roTAL] ™\ o ol Bl =2 < ADD'L INFORMATION|  STATUS  |CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
| 2fsfu O [ W | 3 [HA voay
/ bH Ll voes )
T Mw-eqg e b R)S0C k. smdbosrd Y ¥[e|»®
3w - 1€ ke (WgS b RN
P w1 agp (350 3 R l=lv X
S Mw IR i (Y] RS cleo | vl
oy aw- e YRR v so o |vo
, &
SAMPLING [DATE ~ |TIME  [SAMPLING Wil 10 Al RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED ., {3/« 1 4p [PERFORMED BY NOLATERTHAN  opor tard TAT
RE}ASED BY [DATE [TIME RECEIVEDBY = qpp L |DATE |TIME ‘
dg X : 4| 1253 ‘ L5lod oAy 24| 135C
[RELEASED BY [DATE ITIME RECEIV, IDAT / [TIME
2 /% v 353 ‘ 4__ i 1357
[RELEASEQ.BY [DATE [TIME ‘RECEIVED 9/ |DATE [TIME
SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT  [TIME SENT jCOOLER # 7




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # 7’7)‘74.0” Date Received 1’, "ﬂ “ Number x coolers

Client Q‘\‘am\w Project 125 Julic AW U
Date Opened_ 4N _ By priny_R. P""‘* ¢ <sign>4\_%%%%
Date Logged in H By (print) (sign) ’
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES (NO
Shipping info
2A. Were custody seals present? ... [JYES (circle) oncooler on samples kD\TO
How many Name Date
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO W/
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? TES NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form) ¥ES NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)
(] Bubble Wrap [ Foam blocks _¢Bags []None
[[1 Cloth material [ Cardboard [[] Styrofoam [ Paper towels

7. Temperature documentation:

Type of ice used: [] Wet [1Blue/Gel  [JNone Temp(°C) . O

[0 Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

[0 Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES @
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? QES NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? YES NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? ¥E® NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? &E® NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? TED NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? QYED NO N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? QESD NO N/A
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES ®O>
If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008
Page: 1of1 Z:\qc\forms\checklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 171687
Units: ug/ L Sanpl ed: 02/ 03/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11

Field ID: MM 1R 9FT Lab I D 225791- 002

Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 02/ 10/ 11

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 97 Y 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 102 75-130

Field ID: MM 1R 18FT Lab I D 225791- 003

Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 02/ 10/ 11

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 98 Y 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 104 75-130

Field ID: MM 7R 9FT Lab I D 225791- 004

Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 02/ 10/ 11

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 60 Y 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

105 75- 130

resenbl e standard

14.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 171687
Units: ug/ L Sanpl ed: 02/ 03/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11

Field ID: MM 7R 18FT Lab I D 225791- 005

Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 02/ 10/ 11

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 59 Y 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 105 75-130

Field ID: MM 1R Lab I D 225791- 006

Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 02/ 10/ 11

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 110 Y 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 99 75-130

Type: BLANK Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11

Lab 1D QC579419

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

100 75- 130

resenbl e standard

14.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC579418 Bat ch#: 171687
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
Units: ug/ L
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 888.1 89 75-126
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 95 75-130
Page 1 of 1 15.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 27277777777 Bat ch#: 171687
MBS Lab I D: 225801- 002 Sanpl ed: 02/ 02/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 03/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D QC579420
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 30. 58 2,000 1,879 92 68-120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 106 75-130
Type: VSD Lab I D QC579421
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPDLim |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 1,873 92 68-120 0 26
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 107 75-130
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 16.0
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Sequence File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\040.seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: 225791-002,171687,tvh Run Date: 2/10/2011 12:53:43 AM
Data File: \\Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-020 Analysis Date: 2/10/2011 12:23:00 PM
Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5 Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe013.met Vial & pH or Core ID: d1.0

B mVolt =]

---< General Method Parameters

= N w FN 4]
o o [=] o o
c|> | c|> | c|> . c|> . c|> . c,’ . No items selected for this section
] z —<A
] 3
] RN
N :1 % No items selected for this section
1 =3
b S Integration Events
:<‘ E Start  Stop
s 4{ * Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] 5 Yes  Width 0 0 02
1 Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
1
] Manual Integration Fixes
o __{ Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-020
] Start Stop
1 — Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
# Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.263  25.899 0
o j
S 1
i
1 o
= —] 3
> 3
S | 3
@ | o
¢ >

Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

‘ PR
""F'—VT_ T T T T

> 1
.
s 1
B—:j
N1
217
:*1%

8| T T T T T T T T T T

© ) S ] S 3

o o o o o

mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\040.seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: 225791-003,171687,tvh Run Date: 2/10/2011 1:32.04 AM
Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-021 Analysis Date: 2/10/2011 12:23:51 PM
Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5 Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe013.met Vial & pH or Core ID: d1.0

B mVolt =]

---< General Method Parameters

= N w FN
8 ] s ]
| | | | | | | | | No items selected for this section
13 & A
1 3
1 (LN
4 — N
N 4{ % No items selected for this section
1] =3
h j _8 Integration Events
1.1 E Start Stop
a 4‘ * Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] 5 Yes  Width 0 0 02
1+ Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
1
] Manual Integration Fixes
o __;1 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-021
] Start Stop
1 4{ Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
4‘ Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.469 25.686 0
o J—
1
:41
4
8 -

cl
T

sejnuIy
1

S

¥ [duueyd

vl
I
L

9l
|
Ll
\

1
a1
81
:Hk
BT,[
ﬁ—_:i
14
8 I_[ T T T T T T T T
o b N w B
o o (=] o
o o o o
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\040.seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: 225791-004,171687,tvh Run Date: 2/10/2011 2:10:37 AM
Data File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-022 Analysis Date: 2/10/2011 12:24:51 PM
Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Vial: NJ/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe013.met Vial & pH or Core ID: d1.0
[~ mVolt N
---< General Method Parameters
= - N N w
4 o o [=] a =]
o c|> c|> c|> ) c|> ) c|> c|> No items selected for this section
] z —<A
1 3
:j © N>
N a No items selected for this section
1—+ ©
_;;[: _§ Integration Events
] E Start Stop
~ _%‘: * Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] 5 Yes  Width 0 0 02
15 Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
Manual Integration Fixes
@ ] . Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-022
] Start Stop
1 4{7 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
T Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.236 25.872 0
1 Yes  Split Peak 15.017 0 0
© 44—
31
S i
11—+ o
ES - 3
> 3
c i 3
g 1 2
] >
= ] —4—
N
3 ih
1t
i
-1
o 1§
st
o ] j*
;ﬂl
N ] :‘7
[N I
11
13
1 F
e
1
N b -
o T T T T T T
o = - N N w
=] o o [=] a =]
=] =] =] =] =]
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\040.seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: 225791-005,171687,tvh Run Date: 2/10/2011 2:49.05 AM
Data File: \\Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-023 Analysis Date: 2/10/2011 12:25:41 PM
Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5 Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe013.met Vial & pH or Core ID: d1.0

B mVolt =]

---< General Method Parameters

N N N N W
3 8 3 ] 8 s
o | | | N | | No items selected for this section
1 E —< A
11—+ 3
1— o N>
N+ > a No items selected for this section
1 Q
F g
h + _8, Integration Events
1 ¥ - _—
] }; E Start  Stop
a :( B g I_Ejitil_ed Event Type (Minutes) (l\_/l_i_rf_tfs) Value
] r 5 Yes  Width 0 0 02
:4( - Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
1+
:7L> Manual Integration Fixes
o1t
1 | Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-023
] Start Stop
1£— Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
1T Yes  Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.409  25.82 0
1% Yes  Split Peak 15.017 0 0
@ . S—
3|
3 -
1 o]
= i 3
> 3
S ] — 3
@ —4— 23
¢ >
> 14
> 14
a1t
N ] 4{ |
o 4
-t
N :‘7
I\ J
14
[
» -
1T
1
11
N -
o T T T T T T
» - - N N W
=] o 3 o [31] [=]
[=] =] [=] =] [=]
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\040.seq
Sample Name: 225791-006,171687,tvh

Data File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-024

Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2)
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe013.met

Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 2/10/2011 3.27:43 AM
Analysis Date: 2/10/2011 12:26:26 PM
Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Vial & pH or Core ID: ¢1.0

mVolt
N N N N W
o 3 o [31] [=]
[=] =] [=] =] [=]
1 L 1 L 1 1 1 L
=
Q
3
N>
o
~
©
2
=3
o
o
o
3
oy
} 2
=]
bl N
-
1 <
4‘ 5
_4(
ou—_%i
oo—_:1
N
o _f
e =
N
= 13—
EE
5 ]
g 1
o1
N
N
2 e
14
i
o 14—
LS
o 4
IN
N
N ]
£ 4
N
o T T T T T T
» - - N N W
=] o 3 o [31] [=]
[=] =] [=] =] [=]
mVolt

¥ [duueyd

Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.

---< General Method Parameters

No items selected for this section

<A

No items selected for this section

Integration Events

Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Width 0 0 02
Yes  Threshold 0 0 50

Manual Integration Fixes

Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-024
Start Stop

Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value

Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.255

25.872 ]
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC07\Sequence\040.seq Software Version 3.1.7

Sample Name: CCV/LCS,QC579418,171687,tvh,s16603,2.5/5000 Run Date: 2/9/2011 12:43:49 PM

Data File: WLims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-003 Analysis Date: 2/9/2011 3:25.03 PM

Instrument: GCO7 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Method\tvhbtxe013.met Vial & pH or Core ID: {Data Description}
[~ mVolt =

---< General Method Parameters

g 8 g g g
o | | | | | No items selected for this section
1 z —<A
3
N < No items selected for this section
] o
] 7] .
] o Integration Events
177 o] —_—
% Start Stop
~ & Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
N 0 [l e e e e e
1 3 Yes  Width 0 0 02
1~ 2 Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
1 3
_§' Manual Integration Fixes
0 _——————
@ 7 3 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC07\Data\040-003
] _8 Start Stop
1 : Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 02/ 03/ 11
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Pr epar ed: 02/ 08/ 11
Bat ch#: 171644 Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11

Field ID: MM 1R 9FT Lab I D 225791- 002

Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Di esel Cl10-C24 420 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 69 60-129

Field ID: MM 1R 18FT Lab I D 225791- 003

Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Di esel Cl10-C24 860 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 82 60-129

Field ID: MM 7R 9FT Lab I D 225791- 004

Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Di esel Cl0-C24 690 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 85 60-129

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 02/ 03/ 11
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Pr epar ed: 02/ 08/ 11
Bat ch#: 171644 Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11

Field ID: MM 7R 18FT Lab I D 225791- 005

Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Di esel Cl10-C24 430 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 90 60-129

Field ID: MM 1R Lab I D 225791- 006

Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Di esel Cl10-C24 910 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 87 60-129

Type: BLANK Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab I D QC579237

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Di esel Cl0-C24 ND 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 69 60-129

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 171644
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 02/ 09/ 11
Type: BS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC579238
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 1, 550 62 53-128
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 71 60-129
Type: BSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC579239
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPD Lim]|
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 1,680 67 53-128 8 48
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 78 60-129
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
13.0

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 1R 9FT Bat ch#: 171625
Lab I D 225791- 002 Sanpl ed: 02/ 03/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 91 71-146
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 103 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 1R 18FT Bat ch#: 171625
Lab I D 225791- 003 Sanpl ed: 02/ 03/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 89 71-146
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 7R 9FT Bat ch#: 171625
Lab I D 225791- 004 Sanpl ed: 02/ 03/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 1.9 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 88 71-146
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 7R 18FT Bat ch#: 171625
Lab I D 225791- 005 Sanpl ed: 02/ 03/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 2.0 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 90 71-146
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 1R Bat ch#: 171625
Lab I D 225791- 006 Sanpl ed: 02/ 03/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 02/ 04/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 87 71-146
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Mat ri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 171625
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D QC579167
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
MTI'BE 25.00 23.62 94 60- 123
Benzene 25. 00 26. 08 104 80- 124
Tol uene 25.00 26. 33 105 80-120
Et hyl benzene 25.00 26.75 107 80-122
m p- Xyl enes 50. 00 54.61 109 80-123
o- Xyl ene 25.00 27. 34 109 80-121
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25.00 23.94 96 80-120
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 22.08 88 70-136
Napht hal ene 25.00 31.42 126 62-133
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 88 71-146
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D QC579168
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
MTI'BE 25.00 23.35 93 60-123 1 20
Benzene 25. 00 25. 05 100 80-124 4 20
Tol uene 25.00 24. 41 98 80-120 8 20
Et hyl benzene 25.00 25.74 103 80-122 4 20
m p- Xyl enes 50. 00 53.81 108 80-123 1 20
0- Xyl ene 25.00 26. 61 106 80-121 3 20
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25.00 23. 48 94 80-120 2 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 21. 67 87 70-136 2 20
Napht hal ene 25.00 32.62 130 62-133 4 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 88 71-146
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 99 80-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5
Lab #: 225791 Location: 75 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC579169 Bat ch#: 171625
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 02/ 08/ 11
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

MTBE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 86 71- 146
Tol uene- d8 100 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 80- 120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 11.0
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